
DISTRIBUTION STATEMENT A: Approved for public release; distribution is unlimited.

 
NONRESIDENT

TRAINING
COURSE

 
September 1997

Official Mail
Management
NAVEDTRA 14198
 



DISTRIBUTION STATEMENT A: Approved for public release; distribution is unlimited.

Although the words “he,” “him,” and
“his” are used sparingly in this course to
enhance communication, they are not
intended to be gender driven or to affront or
discriminate against anyone.



i

PREFACE

By enrolling in this self-study course, you have demonstrated a desire to improve yourself and the Navy.
Remember, however, this self-study course is only one part of the total Navy training program. Practical
experience, schools, selected reading, and your desire to succeed are also necessary to successfully round
out a fully meaningful training program.

COURSE OVERVIEW: In completing this nonresident training course, you will demonstrate a
knowledge of the subject matter by correctly answering questions on the following: Official Mail
Management Program, security, funding, mail classification and services, and mail processing procedures.

THE COURSE: This self-study course is organized into subject matter areas, each containing learning
objectives to help you determine what you should learn along with text and illustrations to help you
understand the information. The subject matter reflects day-to-day requirements and experiences of
personnel in the rating or skill area. It also reflects guidance provided by Enlisted Community Managers
(ECMs) and other senior personnel, technical references, instructions, etc., and either the occupational or
naval standards, which are listed in the Manual of Navy Enlisted Manpower Personnel Classifications
and Occupational Standards, NAVPERS 18068.

THE QUESTIONS: The questions that appear in this course are designed to help you understand the
material in the text.

VALUE: In completing this course, you will improve your military and professional knowledge.
Importantly, it can also help you study for the Navy-wide advancement in rate examination. If you are
studying and discover a reference in the text to another publication for further information, look it up.

1997 Edition Prepared by
PCC(SW/AW) Jack Baldridge

Published by
NAVAL EDUCATION AND TRAINING

PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT
AND TECHNOLOGY CENTER

NAVSUP Logistics Tracking Number
0504-LP-026-8480



ii

Sailor’s Creed

“I am a United States Sailor.

I will support and defend the
Constitution of the United States of
America and I will obey the orders
of those appointed over me.

I represent the fighting spirit of the
Navy and those who have gone
before me to defend freedom and
democracy around the world.

I proudly serve my country’s Navy
combat team with honor, courage
and commitment.

I am committed to excellence and
the fair treatment of all.”



CONTENTS

CHAPTER Page

1. Official Mail Management Program . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1-1

2. Security . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2-1

3. Funding. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3-1

4. Mail Classification and Services . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4-1

5. Mail Processing Procedures . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5-1

APPENDIX

I. Acronyms . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . AI-l

II. Reference Used to Develop the TRAMAN . . . . . . . . . . . . AII-1

INDEX . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . INDEX-1

NONRESIDENT TRAINING COURSE follows the index

i i i



iv

INSTRUCTIONS FOR TAKING THE COURSE

ASSIGNMENTS

The text pages that you are to study are listed at
the beginning of each assignment. Study these
pages carefully before attempting to answer the
questions. Pay close attention to tables and
illustrations and read the learning objectives.
The learning objectives state what you should be
able to do after studying the material. Answering
the questions correctly helps you accomplish the
objectives.

SELECTING YOUR ANSWERS

Read each question carefully, then select the
BEST answer. You may refer freely to the text.
The answers must be the result of your own
work and decisions. You are prohibited from
referring to or copying the answers of others and
from giving answers to anyone else taking the
course.

SUBMITTING YOUR ASSIGNMENTS

To have your assignments graded, you must be
enrolled in the course with the Nonresident
Training Course Administration Branch at the
Naval Education and Training Professional
Development and Technology Center
(NETPDTC). Following enrollment, there are
two ways of having your assignments graded:
(1) use the Internet to submit your assignments
as you complete them, or (2) send all the
assignments at one time by mail to NETPDTC.

Grading on the Internet: Advantages to
Internet grading are:

• you may submit your answers as soon as
you complete an assignment, and

• you get your results faster; usually by the
next working day (approximately 24 hours).

In addition to receiving grade results for each
assignment, you will receive course completion
confirmation once you have completed all the

assignments. To submit your assignment
answers via the Internet, go to:

http://courses.cnet.navy.mil

Grading by Mail: When you submit answer
sheets by mail, send all of your assignments at
one time. Do NOT submit individual answer
sheets for grading. Mail all of your assignments
in an envelope, which you either provide
yourself or obtain from your nearest Educational
Services Officer (ESO). Submit answer sheets
to:

COMMANDING OFFICER
NETPDTC N331
6490 SAUFLEY FIELD ROAD
PENSACOLA FL 32559-5000

Answer Sheets: All courses include one
“scannable” answer sheet for each assignment.
These answer sheets are preprinted with your
SSN, name, assignment number, and course
number. Explanations for completing the answer
sheets are on the answer sheet.

Do not use answer sheet reproductions: Use
only the original answer sheets that we
provide—reproductions will not work with our
scanning equipment and cannot be processed.

Follow the instructions for marking your
answers on the answer sheet. Be sure that blocks
1, 2, and 3 are filled in correctly. This
information is necessary for your course to be
properly processed and for you to receive credit
for your work.

COMPLETION TIME

Courses must be completed within 12 months
from the date of enrollment. This includes time
required to resubmit failed assignments.



v

PASS/FAIL ASSIGNMENT PROCEDURES

If your overall course score is 3.2 or higher, you
will pass the course and will not be required to
resubmit assignments. Once your assignments
have been graded you will receive course
completion confirmation.

If you receive less than a 3.2 on any assignment
and your overall course score is below 3.2, you
will be given the opportunity to resubmit failed
assignments. You may resubmit failed
assignments only once. Internet students will
receive notification when they have failed an
assignment--they may then resubmit failed
assignments on the web site. Internet students
may view and print results for failed
assignments from the web site. Students who
submit by mail will receive a failing result letter
and a new answer sheet for resubmission of each
failed assignment.

COMPLETION CONFIRMATION

After successfully completing this course, you
will receive a letter of completion.

ERRATA

Errata are used to correct minor errors or delete
obsolete information in a course. Errata may
also be used to provide instructions to the
student. If a course has an errata, it will be
included as the first page(s) after the front cover.
Errata for all courses can be accessed and
viewed/downloaded at:

http://www.advancement.cnet.navy.mil

STUDENT FEEDBACK QUESTIONS

We value your suggestions, questions, and
criticisms on our courses. If you would like to
communicate with us regarding this course, we
encourage you, if possible, to use e-mail. If you
write or fax, please use a copy of the Student
Comment form that follows this page.

For subject matter questions:

E-mail: n313.products@cnet.navy.mil
Phone: Comm: (850) 452-1001, Ext. 2167

DSN: 922-1001, Ext. 2167
FAX: (850) 452-1370
(Do not fax answer sheets.)

Address: COMMANDING OFFICER
NETPDTC N313
6490 SAUFLEY FIELD ROAD
PENSACOLA FL 32509-5237

For enrollment, shipping, grading, or
completion letter questions

E-mail: fleetservices@cnet.navy.mil
Phone: Toll Free: 877-264-8583

Comm: (850) 452-1511/1181/1859
DSN: 922-1511/1181/1859
FAX: (850) 452-1370
(Do not fax answer sheets.)

Address: COMMANDING OFFICER
NETPDTC N331
6490 SAUFLEY FIELD ROAD
PENSACOLA FL 32559-5000

NAVAL RESERVE RETIREMENT CREDIT

If you are a member of the Naval Reserve, you
may earn retirement points for successfully
completing this course, if authorized under
current directives governing retirement of Naval
Reserve personnel. For Naval Reserve retire-
ment, this course is evaluated at 3 points. (Refer
to Administrative Procedures for Naval
Reservists on Inactive Duty, BUPERSINST
1001.39, for more information about retirement
points.)





vii

Student Comments

Course Title: Official Mail Management

NAVEDTRA: 14198 Date:

We need some information about you:

Rate/Rank and Name: SSN: Command/Unit

Street Address: City: State/FPO: Zip

Your comments, suggestions, etc.:

Privacy Act Statement: Under authority of Title 5, USC 301, information regarding your military status is
requested in processing your comments and in preparing a reply. This information will not be divulged without
written authorization to anyone other than those within DOD for official use in determining performance.

NETPDTC 1550/41 (Rev 4-00





OFFICIAL MAIL

CHAPTER 1

MANAGEMENT PROGRAM

In this chapter we will look at the Official Mail

Management program and its implementation. We will
talk briefly about official mail acceptance sites and the
need for official mail training. You will learn about

cost-saving measures such as the consolidation of
mail and the functions of Navy consolidated mail
facilities (CMFs). Activities not served by CMFs will
discover other means to reduce postage cost and you
will also be given information on how to establish and

maintain security of postage stamps.

Official mail matter is any letter, flat, publication,
or parcel relating exclusively to the business of the
U.S. Government.

The Official Mail Management Program (OMMP)
is not new. Before the decentralization of official mail,
the Navy did not use postage applied on outgoing
official mail. Positive control of the Official Mail Cost
Control Program (OMCCP) is accomplished by
monitoring and surveying outgoing and incoming
official mail. Now each command maintains positive
control by ensuring each command has an Official
Mail Cost Control Program, with an appointed official
mail manager (OMM). Commands will implement an
official mail management program by appointing the
necessary personnel, providing regular training, and
ensuring the security of postal equipment and postage

stock.

The overall goal of the OMCCP is to control
Department of Defense (DOD) official mail costs.
This is accomplished through the cost-effective use of
the United States Postal Service (USPS), available

d i s c o u n t s ,  D O D  o f f i c i a l  i n t r a t h e a t e r  m a i l ,
consolidated mail facilities, guard mail, and the use of
alternative carriers such as Federal Express, United
Parcel Service, and so forth.

By following the Navy Official Mail Management

In s t ruc t i ons ,  O P N A V I N S T  5 2 1 8 . 7 ,  w h i c h  i s
supported by the DOD Official Mail Manual, D O D

4525.8-M, Navy postage costs can be reduced by
proactive OMCCP techniques.

Q1. Positive control of the OMCCP is gained by

performing what two tasks?

IMPLEMENTATION OF THE
OFFICIAL MAIL MANAGEMENT

PROGRAM

Every Navy command sets up an official mail
management  program (OMMP) to  review local
mailing practices. This program is used to ensure all
official mailings are prepared as directed by the
following resources:

USPS regulations.

Navy Official Mail Management Instructions,
O P N A V I N S T  5 2 1 8 . 7 .  T h i s  i n s t r u c t i o n
supplements policies and procedures outlined in
the DOD Official Mail Manual and is used as a
guide to process and dispatch Navy mail.

DOD Official Mail Manual, DOD 4525.8-M,
provides information and guidel ines  for
implementing the DOD OMCCP. This manual
also explains control and safeguard procedures
for postage meters and postage stamps.

Command Standard Operating Procedures
(SOP) for official mail.

Other publications that are required at locations
where postage is applied to official mail are:

USPS Domestic Mal Manual (DMM).  The
DMM is the primary USPS manual used in
operating post offices. It contains regulations of
direct interest to mailers on postage rates, mail
classification, and mail preparation guidelines. It
is used at each postage meter location. The
activity’s OMM and host commander’s activity
OMM also maintains a DMM.

USPS International Mail Manual (IMM). The
IMM contains regulations, classifications, and
guidelines for mailing between the United States
and foreign countries.

A Guide to Business Mail Preparation, U S P S
Publication 25. This publication aids personnel
in preparing letter-size mail to be compatible
with USPS automated processing equipment. It
also allows mailers to benefit from improved
mail service and reduced mail processing costs.

1-1



USPS  Pos ta l  Bu l l e t i n .  T h i s  b i - w e e k l y
publication provides updates to the DMM and
IMM, as well as other mail related items.

Postage Rates, Fees, USPS Poster 123-L or
123-S. This poster is used at each location where
domestic postage rates are calculated.

International Postage Rates and Fees, USPS
Poster 51. This poster is used at each location
where international postage rates are calculated.

Postal Zone Chart. The Chart lists the zones in
which the various ZIP Codes are located in
relation to your local mailing address. Use this
chart at each location where postage rates are
calculated.

OFFICIAL MAIL ACCEPTANCE SITE

Ensure all previously mentioned publications,
manuals, and instructions are on hand at the official
mail  acceptance si te . Establish operat ing and
controlling procedures to ensure official mail is
processed, dispatched, and delivered as fast and
efficiently as possible. Maintain proper safeguards and
security controls to prevent the destruction or theft of
official mail and the compromise of any classified
matter.

In addition to required publications, manuals, and
instructions, your official mail acceptance site will
require a mechanical or electronic scale that measures
from 1 ounce to 70 pounds. This necessary equipment
is used to determine the weight of mailings and the
amount of postage required on outgoing official mail.

Monitor unauthorized use of official mail and
notify the activity OMM or commanding officer of any
incident of unexplained missing, misdirected, or
delayed official mail.

Installations, activities, and staff elements will
appoint OMMs. In the absence of the OMM, the
commanding officer may appoint an assistant OMM
to perform the official mail manager’s duties.

The appointment may be a collateral  duty
assignment .  The commander wil l  execute the
appointment by an official letter. The letter includes
the appointee’s official address, telephone number,
and e-mail  address  ( i f  avai lable)  in  the let ter .
Distribute copies as follows:

Major claimant OMMs—send copies to the
appropriate Immediate Superior in Command
(ISIC), OMM, and the Navy OMM

Tenant command OMMs—send copies to the
appropriate ISIC OMM and host command
OMM

Host command OMMs—send copies to the
appropriate ISIC OMM.

OMMs must be E-7 or above, or a DOD civilian
GS-7 or above. This requirement is waived only when
the command concerned has no personnel in the grades
specified. The OMM must be from the support element
within the command.

When charged with the operation of a military post
office (MPO) or assigned duty in an MPO, the person
designated as postal officer for the command may
NOT be designated as the command OMM, as a
conflict of interest may result.

Q2. An OMM may be a DOD civi l ian GS-7
(minimum) or an active duty military person of
what minimum paygrade?

OFFICIAL MAIL TRAINING

The establishment of formal training for all
personnel involved with the handling of official mail
is a must. Commands should provide local training for
adminis t rat ive personnel  on an annual  basis .
Assistance in establishing training at the command
level should be provided upon request.

The OMM of the host command or the command
operating the meter site should conduct annual
mandatory training for the tenant command/activity
OMMs. Training seminar  schedules  should be
published 30 days in advance.

The OMM should be available to give command
level briefings upon request.

CONSOLIDATION

Consolidation is the process of combining into one
container two or more pieces of mail directed to the
same addressee or installation on the same day. That
one container is then sent to the addressee as one piece
of mail. The container may be a bag, envelope, box, or
pouch that  holds  two or  more pieces  of  mai l .
Conso l ida t ed  ma i l  i s  a  r e l i ab l e  way  to  sh ip
administrative and operational communications or
logist ical  i tems between headquarters ,  depots ,
contractors, installations, and operational units. The
mail remains intact while in transit and reduces the
number of times the contents are sorted. This reduces

1-2



the chances of misrouted or delayed mail, and the cost
of the overall mailing.

Under the postage rate structure, the first pound is
the most expensive. As weight increases, the cost per
pound decreases. The cost and weight of the container
and any package material is considered in the mailing
cost.

Conso l i da t ed  ma i l  r educes  t he  number  o f
individual official mailings and thus the Navy’s
overall postage costs. Consolidated official mailings
will be made when they are cost effective. Savings will
increase if consolidated mailings are used.

To make the most of consolidation, each command
designates one office to process all outgoing mail. This
can be the command administrative office or an
official mail acceptance site. Commands with large
supply centers have an acceptable alternative by
designating two separate offices for processing
o u t g o i n g  o f f i c i a l  m a i l .  O n e  f o r  p r o c e s s i n g
administrative correspondence, and the other for
processing supplies, parts, and materials.

The command will prevent individual offices,
sections, or divisions from depositing outgoing mail
directly into postal channels. Once control of the
official mail is established, cost savings can be
realized. Frequent surveys of outgoing mail can
identify those addressees for which several pieces of
mail can be consolidated. Set up groups of separate
holdout slots, boxes, or bins for these addressees. This
will allow a basic structure for consolidating outgoing
mail.

Be fo re  t he  f i na l  ma i l  c lo seou t  each  day ,
consolidate all mail with the same address into the
minimum number of tie outs possible. At large shore
activities, or in other areas where several naval
commands are located, the Consolidated Mail Facility
(CMF) or mail metering site will be the single point of
consolidation for all outgoing official mail.

Q3. The OMM should conduct mandatory training
for a tenant command/activity OMMs how often?

Q4. Consolidated mail reduces the number of
individual official mailings and thus reduces
what other factor?

NAVY CONSOLIDATED MAIL
FACILITIES (CMFs)

The Navy has been at the forefront in exploring
new initiatives to reduce the cost associated with
handling and processing of official mail. One exciting

project is the establishment of consolidated mail
facilities.

CMFs are large official  mail  metering and
processing centers established to process all Navy
official mail in select areas where there is a large
concentration of government activities.

Through the centralization of functions that have
commonality, many naval activities have been able to
eliminate postage metering equipment requirements,
associated lease/maintenance costs, and duplication of
messenger services. Postage costs have also decreased
because the CMFs have expanded consolidation of
mail destined to more locations, at less cost than if
each individual activity consolidated. For example, a
40-pound pouch of consolidated letter mail originating
in San Diego and destined for naval activities in the
Washington, D. C., area costs approximately 45
dollars. If postage is paid on each individual letter
enclosed in the pouch (assuming each letter weighs
one ounce), the cost would be approximately 200
dollars. In this example the consolidated mailings will
save over 150 dollars.

Centralizing mail in one location standardizes
processing methods and increases the volume of letter
mail necessary to qualify mail for postal discounts
through presorting and barcoding.

The transportation network of a CMF can ensure
the  de l i ve ry  o f  co r r e spondence  be tween  a r ea
government activities without applying postage. A
CMF can great ly reduce costs  by establ ishing
p i c k - u p / d e l i v e r y  r o u t e s  a n d  t h r o u g h  t h e
sorting/distribution of guard mail.

La rge  vo lumes  o f  ou tgo ing  o f f i c i a l  ma i l
consolidated by naval activities in the Washington,
D. C., and San Diego, California, areas have made it
cost effective for the CMFs in these locations to
purchase automated equipment that presorts and
barcodes mail. This allows the Navy to receive
additional discounts and savings from the U.S. Postal
Service.

The Department of the Navy currently operates six
CMFs. Four are under the management of the fleet and
industrial supply centers (FISCs). These CMFs are
located at Norfolk, Virginia; San Diego, California;
Pearl Harbor, Hawaii; and Washington, D.C. The
CMF in New Orleans, Louisiana, is managed by the
Naval Support Activity, New Orleans, and the CMF in
Memphis ,  Tennessee, is managed by the Naval
Support Activity, Memphis. Additional areas under

1-3



consideration for CMFs are Pensacola, Florida; and
Puget Sound, Washington.

REDUCING POSTAGE COSTS

Activities not served through a CMF can reduce
postage costs through proper mail piece preparation,
class/service selection, and selecting the appropriate
medium by which information is transmitted.

Do not use U.S. Government messenger (guard
mail) envelopes for the consolidation of USPS
mailings.

When less expensive, communicate by e-mail,
Defense Switched Network (DSN) Telephone, or
FAX.

Update mailing lists regularly. Incorrect or
incomplete addresses cause mail to be delayed or
returned and wastes postage. Incorrect or incomplete
addresses require rework to properly prepare the
article for re-mailing. In addition, it reduces the
amount of mail subjected to Second Destination
Transportation (SDT) charges.

Use guard mail courier service for delivery to
military activities or executive board agencies, (VA,
GSA, IRS, etc.) within the same area to avoid postage.

Consolidate individual pieces of correspondence
addressed to the same location in one envelope. If
unable to consolidate the pieces, use the smallest
possible envelope. USPS assesses a surcharge on
envelopes weighing one ounce or less when the length
exceeds 11 1/2 inches, the height exceeds 6 1/8 inches,
or the thickness exceeds 1/4 of an inch.

Reduce mailing weights by printing on both sides
of the paper, selecting the lightest weight paper, using
the smallest envelope or package, and promoting
computer output formats that allow the maximum use
of available print space.

Ensure all items mailed pertain exclusively to U.S.
Government business and contain no personal matter.

Limit the use of expensive special services
(registered, certified, and insured) except when
required.

To meet the Required Delivery Date (RDD), use a
less costly class of mail. As a general rule, Standard
Mail (A) or Standard Mail (B) weighing over one
pound is less expensive than First-Class or priority
mail. Consider a carrier other than USPS to ship at
lower rates if security requirements are met. Before

using commercial carriers, ensure items being mailed
are not required to be sent by USPS.

Use presorted First-Class and Standard Mail (A)
bulk rates when the mail qualifies. First-Class
mailings that contain 500 or more pieces and Standard
Mail (A) mailings that contain 200 pieces or more can
qualify for a less expensive presorted rate. Details
about other discount rates can be obtained from your
local CMF or USPS account representative.

Do not affix postage to courtesy reply return mail
that is normally used when mailing RSVPs for
retirements, change of commands, commissioning,
and so forth. Allow the addressee to affix the required
postage.

Obtain priority and Express Mail envelopes,
mailing containers, and labels from the USPS. These
i t ems  a re  f r ee  and  c l ea r ly  i den t i fy  ma i l i ng
classifications.

Type or print addresses by mechanical means in
uppercase letters without punctuation, except for the
hyphen in the ZIP+4 Code. Include the street address
or post office box number on the delivery line of the
address. Mail that is addressed properly can be sorted
by machine and barcoded. If your mail is processed by
automated equipment through a CMF or other mail
center, your command can share in discounts offered
by the U.S. Postal Service.

Q5. Envelopes larger than 11 1/2 inches and 6 1/8
inches wide, or 1/4 of an inch thick are assessed
a surcharge if the weight is less than how many
ounces?

SECURITY OF POSTAGE STAMPS

To prevent unauthorized use, in addition to the
security measures listed in OPNAVINST 5218.7,
enclosure (1), chapter 5, Paragraph B3, the OMM will
ensure:

Records reflecting the number and cost of
commercial postage stamps, stamped envelopes,
and stamped cards procured, used, and on hand
are maintained. Figure 1-1 shows the Daily
Record of  Stamps,  Stamped Paper,  and
Nonpostal Stamps on Hand, PS Form 3295.

A locally generated daily stamp sales worksheet
is shown in figure 1-2.

A monthly audit of the official stamp stock is
conducted and recorded on an audit form (fig.
1-3) .

1-4



Figure 1-1. —Daily Record of Stamps, Stamped Paper, and Nonpostal Stamps on Hand, PS Form 3295.

A signature receipt record for all commercial Q6. A daily record reflecting the number and cost of

postage stamps,  s tamped envelopes,  and

stamped cards  t ransferred for  use  on a

sub-custody basis is maintained.

All persons having sub-custody of or using

commercial postage stamps, stamped envelopes,

and stamped cards will maintain a daily record

reflecting the value of commercial postage

stamps, stamped envelopes, and stamped cards

received, number of mailings, total postage

expended, and the total value of stock remaining

on hand at the end of the day.

commercial postage stamps procured, used, and
o hand is kept on what PS form?

SUMMARY

In chapter 1, we have discussed the Official Mail
Management Program and its implementation of the
OMCCP. The reduction of postage costs through the
consolidation of mail was explained. We have also
explained the functions of an official mail acceptance
site as well as Navy consolidated mail facilities. A
brief explanation was given about the computation of
postage and fees and the proper way to maintain
security of postal stamp stock.

1-5



Figure 1-2.—Example of Daily Stamp Sales Worksheet.

1-6



Figure 1-3.—Example of an Official Stamp Audit Form.

1-7



A1.

A2.

A3. 

A5.

A6.

ANSWERS TO EMBEDDED
QUESTIONS

CHAPTER 1

Monitoring and surveying..

E-7.

Annually.

The Navy’s overall postage costs.

One ounce.

PS Form 3295.

A4.

1-8



CHAPTER 2

SECURITY

SECURITY DEFINED

In this chapter, we will discuss the physical
security provided to all mail and the Navy Information
and Personnel Security Program as it applies to
classified material sent in the mail. We will also
discuss the requirements for maintaining the security
of mail and equipment, random inspections, probable
cause searches, and instructions on what to do if a
suspected letter or parcel bomb is found.

The word security has two meanings. The first
meaning applies to the internal and external security
provided to all mail. This means that when you or
anyone else entrusts an article to the postal system, you
can depend on it arriving at its destination safely and
securely.

The Military Postal Service (MPS) and the U.S.
Postal Service (USPS) rank second to none in the
security given to mail articles that are accepted for
delivery. The privacy to which every letter and parcel
is entitled is established by law, and certain articles—
specifically, registered and insured mail—are given
special protection against loss or damage.

The second meaning of the word security applies
to transmitting classified material through the postal
system. The relative safety from compromise is amply
illustrated by the fact that certain classified matter is
t ransmit ted regular ly through regis tered mail
channels.

Q1. Which agencies are rated as second to none in
providing security for military mail?

GENERAL SECURITY PROCEDURES

S e c u r i t y  o f  t h e  m a i l  i s  a  c o m m a n d
responsibility. Mail consigned for transmission is
always delivered into the hands of a responsible
postal agency, military or commercial carrier, or the
authorized agents of these carriers who can make a
reasonable guarantee of onward transmission to
achieve ultimate delivery as intended. You should
never turn mail over to a haphazard or makeshift
means of transmission.

In general, registered military mail may be
transported outside the Continental United States
(CONUS) and Canada, only in U.S. flag certified
cargo air carriers, and while in U.S. custody or
control .  Mil i tary mail  dispatching agents  are
responsible for the security regulations covering the
mail route for which they are responsible as well as
the next onward transfer point. Where it appears that
security regulations will not be met, the dispatching
agent  wil l  withdraw the registered mail  from
transmission and request  instruct ions f rom the
consigning agency.

Official  mail  containing classif ied material
transmitted outside CONUS should arrive safely at its
destination if the following conditions are met:

●

●

✭●

●

●

Prepared properly

Addressed properly with complete and correct
mailing address as contained in the Standard
Navy Distribution List ( S N D L ) ,  O P N A V
N09B22

Acceptance as registered mail into the U.S.
domestic postal system in CONUS

Acceptance as registered mail into the military
postal system overseas

Observed for prescribed controls and safeguards

The Department of the Navy Information and
P e r s o n n e l  S e c u r i t y  P r o g r a m  R e g u l a t i o n ,
OPNAVINST 5510.1, provides all Navy activities and
personnel with detailed regulations and guidance for
classifying, marking, handling, and methods of
transmission of classified material.

Q2. What type of air carrier is used to transport
registered mail outside CONUS and Canada?

MAIL CENTER KEYS

The number of keys to the mail center should be
kept  to  a  minimum. The  OMM wi l l  ma in ta in
accountability of all keys held by others. 

As the Official Mail Manager (OMM), you are
responsible for your key and for informing your
assistants of their responsibilities for the keys assigned
to them.

2-1



      In larger offices there may be an extra key used by
duty personnel. This key is controlled at all times by a 
daily log fixing the responsibility and accountability of
the person holding the duty key. Each duplicates key and
copies of combinations are placed in a Duplicate Key 
Envelope, PS From 3977 (fig. 2-1), SF 700 (fig. 2-2), or
a similar type of envelope, sealed and endorsed by the
custodian of the key, and placed in the CO's or an
a p p o i n t e d  o f f i c i a l ' s  s a f e .

When the safe is received initially

Whenever  a  possible  compromise of  the
combination has occurred

W h e n  p e r s o n n e l  h a v i n g  k n o w l e d g e  o f
combinations are transferred out of the activity
or relieved of their duties

At least annually

Q3. Before placing keys in a security container, the When  combina t i on  number s  a r e  s e l ec t ed ,
extra keys are placed in what types of envelopes? multiples of five or simple ascending or descending

COMBINATIONS
arithmetical series should be avoided.

You should change safe combinations when the Q4. At least how often should safe combinations be

following conditions are present: changed?

Figure 2-1.—Duplicate Key Envelope, PS Form 3977, showing completed front and back.

2-2



Figure 2-2. — Security Container Envelope, SF 700

INTERIOR SECURITY

All personnel who are not directly involved with
the handling of official mail must be prohibited entry
to the office working space. The only exceptions to
this rule are the commanding officer (CO), executive
officer (XO), and those personnel who are members of
an official inspecting party while carrying out
assigned duties. If the office operates on a 24-hour
basis, off-duty personnel should be excluded. When a
working party is required to handle mail, the members
of the working party may be authorized entry to the
working space while closed mailbags are being
handled. Supervision will always be provided while
the working party is handling the mail.

MAIL BOMBS

Because of an increase in worldwide terrorist
activities, we must not laugh at the myth of letter
bombs. You, as the OMM, could very well be in the
position to determine what to do in a crisis situation to
increase present awareness and also to provide
guidance in identifying suspected mail bombs. The
information listed below should be disseminated
among your personnel. Figure 2-3 shows an example
of a letter bomb.

removing contents from an envelope or parcel
(fig. 2-4).

Keep in mind that a bomb can be enclosed in either
a parcel or an envelope. There is no set pattern of the
outward appearance of the parcel or envelope. The
form of  a  le t ter  bomb is  l imited only by the
imagination of the sender. Mail bombs will usually
h a v e  u n i q u e  c h a r a c t e r i s t i c s .  s o m e  o f  t h e s e
characteristics are listed as follows:

Mail bombs may bear restricted endorsements
such as Personal or Private.

The addressee’s name and/or title may be
inaccurate.

Mail bombs may reflect distorted handwriting or
the name and address may be prepared with
homemade labels or cut-and-paste lettering.

Mail  bombs may have protruding wires ,
aluminum foil, or oil stains visible and may emit
a peculiar odor.

Mail bombs may have an excessive amount of
postage stamps affixed.

Letter-type bombs may feel rigid or appear
uneven or lopsided.

Parcel bombs may be unprofessionally wrapped
with several combinations of tape used to secure
t h e  p a c k a g e  a n d  m a y  b e  e n d o r s e d
Fragile—Handle with Care or Rush—Do Not
Delay.

Parcel bombs may make a buzzing or ticking
noise, or a sloshing sound.

Pressure or resistance may be noted when

If you discover or are suspicious of a piece of mail
and are unable to reasonably verify the contents, you
should take the following actions:

DO NOT OPEN.

Isolate the article and evacuate the area 
immediately.

2-3



Figure 2-3.—Example of a letter bomb.

Figure 2-4.—Example of a parcel bomb.

2-4



Do not put the article in a bucket of water or a 

confined space such as a desk drawer or file
cabinet.

If time allows, open windows in the immediate
area. This will help to clear the air of potentially
explosive gases.

It is your job to explain to your personnel that if
they have any reason to be suspicious of a letter or
parcel, they must react immediately.

Make sure your personnel take NO chances or
worry about possible embarrassment if the article
turns out to be harmless.

You should immediately contact the appropriate
officials for assistance.

For handling and reporting articles reasonably
suspected of being dangerous to persons or suspected
as letter bombs, refer to the Department of Defense
Postal Manual, DOD 4525.6-M, Volume 2, chapter 3.

Q5. A bomb could be enclosed in what two basic types
of packaging?

Q6. For the handling and reporting of articles
suspected of containing bombs, you should refer
to what publication?

REGISTERED MAIL

As the official mail manager, you are responsible
for the security and accountability of handling
registered mail. When registered mail transits through
your facility for further transfer (FFT) to the post
o f f i c e , c o m p l e t e a c c o u n t a b i l i t y , p r o p e r
documen ta t i on ,  and  t he  u tmos t  s ecu r i t y  a r e
mandatory.

Official registered mail transmitted within U.S.
military postal channels outside CONUS is treated as
if it contained classified material.

You should ensure that the people who handle
regis tered mail  keep the mail  under  constant
surveillance or lock it in a safe or vault until a receipt
has been obtained. Registered mail must be kept
separate  f rom ordinary mail  and given special
protection from accident or theft.

Mail center personnel handling registered mail
must account for each piece by preparing a Registered
Mail Balance and Inventory Sheet (DD Form 2261) at
the end of a shift or work day.

SECURITY OF CLASSIFIED
MATERIAL

You may come in contact with classified material
in the performance of your duties. Normally, you will
not actually handle classified material except as
registered mail, but you will be expected to have some
knowledge of the categories of classified material and
the rules of security to perform your job properly. You
should be able to recognize classified material and
know what to do-or not to do—with it.

NAVY INFORMATION AND PERSONNEL
SECURITY PROGRAM

The  cha in  o f  r e spons ib i l i t y  f o r  t he  Navy
Information and Personnel Security Program within
the Navy begins with the Secretary of the Navy
(SECNAV), who is responsible to the Secretary of
Defense (SECDEF) for establishing and maintaining
the program and complying with all the directives
regarding protection of classified information. The
basic directive is the Depar tmen t  o f  t he  Navy
Information and Personnel  Securi ty  Program
Regulation, OPNAVINST 5510.1, which incorporates
requirements levied by executive orders, National
Security Council directives, and public laws. Other
directives, including United States Navy Regulations,
1990, and general orders, shape the security program
in the Navy.

S E C N A V  h a s  m a d e  t h e  C h i e f  o f  N a v a l
O p e r a t i o n s  ( C N O )  r e s p o n s i b l e  f o r  p o l i c i e s
regarding the security of classified information. The
CNO has  de s igna t ed  t he  D i r ec to r  o f  Nava l
Intelligence (OP-09N) as the official primarily
responsible for seeing that an effective program
exists that follows all the directives issued by higher
authority. COs are responsible to the Director of
Naval  Intel l igence for  carrying out  the Navy
Information and Personnel Security Program in their
commands. The security manager is designated by
the CO as the direct representative in all matters
affecting the security of classified information, and
i s  c h a r g e d  w i t h  t h e  r e s p o n s i b i l i t y  f o r  t h e
administrat ion of  the program. Final ly,  every
individual who has access to classified information
is  responsible  for  protect ing that  information
according to the OPNAVINST 5510.1.

Q7. Policies relating to the security of Department of
t he  Navy  c la s s i f i ed  i n fo rma t ion  i s  t he
responsibility of what offlcial?

2-5



PURPOSE OF SECURITY
PROGRAM

The purpose of the Navy’s Security Program is to
ensure official information of the Department of the
Navy relating to national security is protected to the
extent and for a period of time as may be necessary.
The Department  of  the Navy Information and
Personnel Security Program Regulation establishes
the basis for the identification of information to be
protected;  prescribes a  progressive system for
classification, downgrading, and declassification;
prescribes safeguarding policies and procedures to be
followed; and sets up a monitoring system to ensure
the effectiveness of the program.

The Security Program basically deals with the
safeguarding of information that cannot be known or
made available to foreign governments or foreign
nationals because of the threat that such information
might be used to the detriment of the United States.
The security of the United States in general, and of
naval operations in particular, depends in part upon the
success attained in the safeguarding of classified
information.

Information may be compromised through
careless talk, through actual subversion by enemy
agents, by careless handling of classified material, and
in various other ways.

Definitions

To clearly understand certain terms used in
connection with security, a list of terms and definitions
is presented in the following paragraphs.

ACCESS —The ability and opportunity to obtain
knowledge or possession of classified information. An
individual  does not  have access to classif ied
information merely by being in a place where such
information is kept, provided the security measures
that are in effect prevent this individual from gaining
k n o w l e d g e  o r  p o s s e s s i o n  o f  s u c h  c l a s s i f i e d
information.

CLASSIFICATION —The determination that
official information requires, in the interest of national
security, a specific degree of protection against
unauthorized disclosure, coupled with a designation
signifying that such a determination has been made.

C L A S S I F I E D  I N F O R M A T I O N  —Off ic i a l
information that has been determined to require, in the
interest of national security, protection against
unauthorized disclosure.

CLASSIFIED MATERIAL —Any matter ,
document, product, or substance on or in which
classified information is recorded or embodied.

CLEARANCE —An administrative determina-
tion by competent authority that an individual is
eligible for access to classified information of a
specific classification category.

C O M P R O M I S E  —The known or suspected
exposure of classified information or material to an
unauthorized person.

C U S T O D I A N  — A n  i n d i v i d u a l  w h o  h a s
possession of, or is otherwise charged with, the
responsibility for safeguarding and accounting for
classified information.

D O C U M E N T  —Any recorded information
regardless of its physical form or characteristics,
including, without limitation, written or printed
material; data processing cards and tapes; maps;
charts; paintings; drawings; engravings; sketches;
working notes and papers; reproductions of such
things by any means or process; and sound, voice, or
electronic recordings in any form.

DOWNGRADE —To determine that classified
information requires, in the interest of national
securi ty ,  a  lower degree of  protect ion against
unauthorized disclosure than currently provided,
coupled with a  changing of  the classif icat ion
designation to reflect such lower degree.

HANDLING —Preparat ion, p r o c e s s i n g ,
transmission, and custody of classified information.

MARKING —The physical act of indicating on
classified material the assigned classification, changes
in classification, downgrading and/or declassification
instructions, and any limitations on use of the material.

NEED TO KNOW —The need for access to or
possession of classified information to carry out
off icial  mil i tary or  other  governmental  dut ies .
Responsibility for determining whether a person’s
duties require that the person possess or have access
to classified information and whether the person is
authorized to receive it rests upon the possessor of the
classified information and not upon the prospective
recipient.

OFFICIAL INFORMATION —Information
that is owned by, produced for or by, or is subject to
the control of, the United States Government.

SECURITY —A protected condition of classified
information that prevents unauthorized persons from

2-6



sobtaining information of direct or indirect military
value. This condition results from the establishment
and maintenance of protective measures that ensure a
state of inviolability from hostile acts or influences.

SECURITY VIOLATION —Any failure to
comply with regulations relative to the security of
classified material that does not result in compromise
or subjection to compromise.

Q8. What description best defines the term access?

CATEGORIES OF CLASSIFIED
INFORMATION

Official information or material that requires
protection in the interest of national security must be
classified in one of three categories, Top Secret,
Secret, or Confidential, depending upon the degree of
i ts  s ignif icance to nat ional  securi ty.  No other
categories may be used to identify  official information
or material as requiring protection in the interest of
national security.

Top Secret

Top Secret is the designation that is applied only
to information or material of which the unauthorized
disclosure of which could reasonably be expected to
cause exceptionally grave damage to national security.
Examples of exceptionally grave damage include
armed hostilities against the United States or its allies;
disruption of foreign relations vitally affecting the
national security; the compromise of vital national
d e f e n s e  p l a n s  o r  c o m p l e x  c r y p t o l o g i c  a n d
communications intelligence systems; the revelation
of sensitive intelligence operations; and the disclosure
of scientific or technological developments vital to
national security.

Secret

Secret is the designation that is applied only to
information or material of which the unauthorized
disclosure of which could reasonably be expected to
cause serious damage to national security. Examples
of serious damage include disruption of foreign
relations significantly affecting the national security;
significant impairment of a program or policy directly
related to national security; revelation of significant
military plans or intelligence operations; compromise
of significant military plans or intelligence operations;
and  compromise  o f  s i gn i f i can t  s c i en t i f i c  o r

technological developments relating to national
security.

Confidential

Confidential is the designation that is applied to
information or material of which the unauthorized
disclosure could reasonably be expected to cause
identifiable damage to national security. Examples of
identifiable damage include the compromise of
information that indicates strength of ground, air, and
naval forces in the United States and overseas areas;
the disclosure of technical information used for
training, maintenance, and inspection of classified
munitions of war; and the revelation of performance
characteristics, test data, design, and production data
on munitions of war.

For Official Use Only

For Official Use Only is NOT a category of
classification but is assigned to certain official
information not within the range of the rules for
safeguarding information in the interest of national
security, but may require protection according to law
or in the public interest.

Restricted Data or Formerly
Restricted Data

Restricted Data, like For Official Use Only, is NOT
a category of classification but is assigned because it
concerns data (information) covering the (1) design,
manufacture, or use of atomic or nuclear weapons; (2)
the production of special nuclear material; or (3) the use
of special nuclear material in the production of energy,
but not to include data declassified or removed frorn the
Restricted Data category under Section 142 of the
Atomic Energy Act. Formerly Restricted Data is
information removed from the Restricted Data category
upon determination jointly by the Department of Energy
and DOD that such information relates primarily to the
mil i tary use of  atomic weapons and that  such
information can be adequately safeguarded as classified
defense information. Such information is, however,
treated the same as Restricted Data for purposes of
foreign dissemination.

Material bearing the Restricted Data or Formerly
Restricted Data warning notices may not be issued
outside authorized channels without the permission of
the originator or higher DOD authority. (Refer to the
Department of the Navy Information and Personnel
Security Program Regulation, OPNAVINST 5510.1.)

2-7



The Department of Energy grants two types of
personnel clearances, L and Q, for access to classified
information that includes Restricted Data. These
clearances are not required by Navy personnel, provided
they have been cleared for access to classified
information at least equal to the classification category
of the Restricted Data involved.

For further information concerning clearances for
and issuance of Restricted Data or Formerly Restricted
Data, refer to OPNAV instruction 5510.1.

Q9. The Navy Information and Personnel Security
Program consists of what three information
categories?

HANDLING CLASSIFIED
INFORMATION

Each individual in the naval establishment must
take every precaution to prevent deliberate or casual
access to classified information by unauthorized
persons. Some of the precautions to be taken are listed
in the following paragraphs:

When classified documents are removed from
stowage for working purposes, they must be kept
facedown or covered when not in use.

Visitors not authorized access to particular
classified information within a working space will be
received or interviewed in specially arranged reception
rooms or areas.

Classified information will not be discussed over
the telephone. Telephone scrambling devices do not
assure security.

 Prel iminary draf ts ,  carbon sheets ,  plates ,
stencils, stenographic notes, work sheets, and all similar
items containing classified information will be either
destroyed by the person responsible for their production
immediately after the material has served its purpose or
given the same classification and safeguarded in the
same manner as the classified information produced
from the material.

 Classified material, upon receipt, must be opened
by the addressee or by persons specifically authorized
by the addressee to open material of the classification
involved.

If, for any reason, an office is vacated during
working hours, the classified material therein will be
stowed in the prescribed manner as if it were after
working hours.

TRANSMISSION OF CLASSIFIED
INFORMATION

By executive order, Secret and Confidential
material may be transmitted outside CONUS by USPS
registered mail through Army, Navy, or Air Force
postal facilities, provided that the material does not at
any time pass out of U.S. Government control and does
not pass through a foreign postal system. Secret and
Confidential material may be transmitted between the
U n i t e d  S t a t e s  a n d / o r  C a n a d i a n  G o v e r n m e n t
installations in the United States, Canada, and Alaska,
by United States and Canadian registered mail with a
return receipt. Only closed pouches or jackets of
registered U.S. mail may be transported between U.S.
activities and overseas military post offices (MPOs).
(See fig. 2-5.)

Closed pouches or jackets of registered U.S. mail,
bearing an APO, FPO, or a CONUS address, maybe
transported between U.S. activities by Canadian
military or Canadian civil postal facilities without the
individual requests for return receipt as required in the
case of registered mail containing classified material
addressed to Canadian geographic (international)
addresses.

All classified material that is mailed at U.S. MPOs
outside CONUS must be registered. All classified
material that is mailed at post offices in CONUS
addressed to an APO or FPO address will also be
registered, since originators cannot know in the case
of mobile units whether or not retransmission outside
CONUS maybe required.

Q 1 0 .  Y o u  a r e  m a i l i n g  a  d o c u m e n t  m a r k e d
Confidential from the Commander Naval Base,
Norfolk, VA, to a ship with an FPO, AP address.
What special category of mail should you use for
this purpose?

Preparation of Packages for
Transmission

Except for transmission locally within a ship or
office, classified matter being mailed must be enclosed
in opaque double-sealed containers or envelopes to
minimize the possibility of compromise. Commands
provide for the stocking of several sizes of cardboard
containers, corrugated paper, and kraft tape laminated
with asphalt and containing rayon fibers (snake tape),
or nylon sensitive tape. COs will require the inspection
of bulky packages to decide whether the material is

2-8



Figure 2-5.—Example of a Registered Pouch or Jacket using a USPS registered tin band seal.

suitable for mailing or whether it should be sent by
other approved means.

Destruction of Classified
Material

Classified material is destroyed by burning or by
pulping,  provided destruct ion is  complete  and
reconstruction is impossible. Equipment that bears a
security classification is destroyed by smashing
beyond recognition. Equipment may also be jettisoned
in water of sufficient depth to prevent recovery.

Destruction bills of particular activities include
lists that show the locations of classified material,
personnel responsible for its destruction, and the
recommended place and method of destruction.
Classified material is destroyed during emergencies
when there is danger that it may be compromised.
Communication material receives first priority. Of all
communication materials, cryptographic material is
destroyed first. Generally, the order of destruction

follows the classificatione —the highest classified
material is destroyed first.

Q1l. When sent through the US. mail, Confidential
material must be enclosed in an envelope or a

container that is double-sealed to prevent what

type of problem?

Q12. In addition to burning, what other methods may

be used to destroy classified material?

SUMMARY

We discussed the physical security provided to all
mail and the Information and Personnel Security
Program as it applies to classified material sent in the

mail .  We also discussed the requirements  for
maintaining the security of mail and equipment,
random inspections, probable cause searches, and

what to do if a suspected letter or parcel bomb is found.

Finally, we discussed the proper destruction of
classified material.

2-9



A 1. 

A2.

A3.

A4.

A5.

A6.

A7.

A8.

A9.

A10.

A11.

A12.

ANSWERS TO EMBEDDED
QUESTIONS

CHAPTER 2

MPS and USPS.

U.S.flag certified cargo air carriers.

PS Form 3977 and SF 700.

At least annually.

Letter and parcel.

DOD Postal Manual.

CNO.

The opportunity and ability to obtain knowledge of classified information.

Top Secret, Secret, and Confidential.

Registered mail.

Compromise.

PuIping, smashing, and jettisoning.

2-10



CHAPTER 3

FUNDING

In this chapter, we will discuss the various types
of funds for which you, as an official mail manager
(OMM), will be responsible. We will also discuss the
accounting system for prepaid postage, metering
systems, and various cost-saving mail services.

TYPES OF FUNDS

There are three basic types of funds: appropriated
(operat ions and maintenance,  Navy [O&M,N]);
Nonappropriated funds (NAF); and Navy Working
Capital Funds. Operations and maintenance, Navy
funds and Navy Working Capital funds are authorized
by Congress, whereby nonappropriated funds are
obtained from various Department of the Navy (DON)
funding.

APPROPRIATED

Appropriated funds is the money allocated by
Congress to the Department of the Navy for the
O&M,N fund. Official postage funding is part of the
appropriated allocation. Official mailings of host
activities for support to tenant activities is authorized
f r o m  a p p r o p r i a t e d  f u n d s  f o r  t h e  f o l l o w i n g
organizations:

Operations and maintenance, Navy is funded by
Navy and Marine Corps tenant activities on a
non-reimbursable basis

Other government agencies (U.S. Army, U.S.
Air Force, and so forth) on a reimbursable basis

The only mailings authorized from O&M,N funds
for nonappropriated fund activities, such as clubs and
recreational services are reports and correspondence
concerning regulations or policies administered by the
Department of the Navy (DON). Operational mailings,
such as advertising matter, may not use appropriated
funds.

Official  mail ings should be restr icted to
authorized patrons only.

Q1. Appropriated funds are appropriated by what
legislative branch of the government?

3-1

NONAPPROPRIATED FUNDS

Nonappropriated funds (NAF) are generated from
s e r v i c e  f e e s  a n d  o t h e r  N a v y  r e c r e a t i o n
revenue-generating sources. A portion of these funds
are then used for official mailings by NAF activities.

Navy exchanges may use Department of Defense
(DOD) official intratheater mail for official mailings
between overseas exchanges of uniform items that the
exchanges are required to carry by the Navy.

Nonappropriated funds are used for operational
mailings, such as advertising matter.

Advertising matter may consist of the, following:

Skeet shoot events

Golf tournaments

Required admission fees

Films for paid exhibition

Bills mailed to members or customers

NAVY WORKING CAPITAL
FUNDS

Navy Working Capital Funds is money allocated
by U.S. Congress to DOD for operational matters.
Official postage funding is a portion of this allocation.
Official mailings of tenant activities maybe paid for
through the Navy Working Capital Funds of the host
activity on a reimbursable basis.

Q2. Navy Working Capital funds may only be used by
activities for what type of mailings?

ACCOUNTING SYSTEM FOR PREPAID
POSTAGE

The command official mail manager (OMM) and
at least one alternate will file a Signature Card, DD
Form 577 (fig. 3-1), with the serving disbursing officer
(DO). The signature card authorizes the OMM to
accept checks payable to the applicable postmaster to
purchase postage instruments such as envelopes,

postage stamps, stamped cards, and so forth.



The OMM and comptrol ler  develops local
procedures for the payment of official mail service.
These procedures should specify how checks will be
delivered to the serving civil or military post office
(MPO) and how signed receipts will be given by the
postal service for services rendered.

The OMM prepares the Standard Form 1034,
Public Voucher for Purchases and Services Other
Than Personal, (fig. 3-2), and submits it to the
comptroller. This form describes in detail the postal
services to be procured.

The disbursing officer (DO) will prepare a
Treasury check payable to one of the following
postmasters:

Postmaster of applicable local post office

Postal Finance Officer (PFO), San Diego

Accountable Postmaster, New York

The OMM or alternate picks up the Treasury check
from the DO, mails or delivers it to the serving post
office, and obtains a receipt for it from a USPS
representative.

The OMM certifies on the signed post office
receipt that the requested service has been received
and delivers it to the comptroller.

The comptroller attaches the post office receipt to
the retained copy of the SF 1034 to serve as the
receiving report.

ADVANCE DEPOSIT TRUST
ACCOUNT (ADTA)

An ADTA may be established at any civil post
office to pay the costs for meter settings, permit
imprint mailings, Business Reply Mail (BRM),
Merchandise Return Service (MRS), Express Mail,
and postage due mail.

The establishment/replenishment of different
ADTAs can be accomplished on the same SF 1034;
however, it must be clearly indicated on Standard
Form 1034 the amount that is being deposited for each
ADTA.

Advance payments to any ADTA are limited
to the ant ic ipated requirement  for  the current
quarter.

The OMM and comptroller reviews all ADTA
balances monthly and t ransfers  funds between
ADTAs, as necessary, to ensure the effective use
of available funds. All transfers of funds between
ADTAs are documented on the Journal Voucher,
Optional Form 101 7-G, shown in figure 3-3.

Figure 3-1.—Example of Signature Card, DD Form 577.

3-2



Figure 3-2.—Example of Public Voucher for Purchases and Services Other Than Personal, SF 1034.

3-3



Figure 3-3.—Example of Journal Voucher, Optional Form 1017-G.

3-4



Q3 .

Q4 ..

Q5 .

When the OMM files a Signature Card with the
disbursing offlcer, what DD Form is used?

When purchasing postage for offlcial mail, the
DO will make Treasury checks payable to what
official(s)?

How open should the OMM and comptroller
review ADTA balances?

CHARGING POSTAL SERVICES
AGAINST AN ADVANCE
DEPOSIT TRUST ACCOUNT

Each time there is a charge to an ADTA, USPS
will issue a receipt signed by the appropriate postal
representative.

The OMM certifies on the postal receipt that the
services described have been received.

Monthly, the OMM will take all receipts for postal
services charged to ADTAs to the comptroller.

The comptroller will reduce the running balance
on each ADTA by the amount shown on the receipts.

Mon th ly ,  t he  OMM reconc i l e s  t he  ADTA
balances with USPS and the comptrol ler .  Any
discrepancies will be investigated and resolved.

PURCHASE OF STAMPS, STAMPED
ENVELOPES, AND STAMPED CARDS

The OMM will forward the SF 1034 to the
comptroller along with the appropriate postal service
order form or a letter setting forth the quantity and cost
of stamps, stamped envelopes, or stamped cards to be
processed.

The comptroller will certify SF 1034 for payment
and forward it to the DO.

The disbursing officer will prepare a Treasury
check.

The OMM will pick up and deliver the Treasury
check to the post office.

The OMM will certify receipt of stamps, stamped
envelopes, or stamped cards on the post office receipt
and deliver it to the comptroller.

The comptroller will attach the post office receipt
to the copy of the SF 1034 to serve as the receiving
report.

ENVELOPES, LABELS, AND
MAILABLE FORMS

Postage stamps, stamped envelopes, and stamped
cards are paid for at the time of purchase. Do not use
an ADTA for the purchase of stamps, stamped
envelopes, or stamped cards.

The return address portion of envelopes, labels,
and mailable forms used with prepaid postage should
be prepared as follows:

DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY

(SPACE FOR RETURN ADDRESS)

Official Business

Envelopes, labels, or other mailable forms with the
words, “Penalty for Private Use, $300” preprinted
under the return address may not be used with prepaid
postage.

Stocks of  remaining envelopes,  labels ,  and
mailable forms containing the words, “Penalty for
Private Use, $300” may be used until exhausted.
However ,  the  “Penal ty  for  Pr ivate  Use,  $300”
statement must be obliterated before mailing.

Q6. What wording is printed above the return
address portion of envelopes, labels, and
mailable forms ?

Q7. An ADTA maybe used for purchasing stamped
envelopes. (T/F)

Government Printing Office (GPO)
Contractors

All mailings by GPO contractors are coordinated
through the Defense Automated Printing Service. For
single job mailings, the GPO contractor will pay the
postage cost indicated on the invoice for mail
presented to USPS.

Q8. GPO contractors must coordinate all mailings
through what office?

Repetitive Job Mailing

The serving Defense Automated Printing Service
(DAPS) office will assist the mailings’ sponsor in
obtaining a permit imprint for mailing. The sponsor
will establish an ADTA at the post office where the
GPO contractor will deposit the mailings.

3-5



POSTAGE METERING SYSTEMS

Navy commands using postage meters should use
them to the fullest extent possible.

Postage meters provide a means of achieving positive
accountability in one of two ways. The exact amount of
postage paid may be imprinted directly on an envelope or
a postage meter tape (fig. 3-4). The meter records the
value of the postage paid on official mailings.

Postage meters may not be owned, but must be
leased from an authorized manufacturer. A license is
required from the USPS for each postage meter leased to
a command. The license identifies the civil or military
post office where the postage meter is registered and the
location and model number of the postage meter.

The postage is initially set on the meter, then reset
each t ime addit ional  postage is  required.  Only

authorized USPS representatives at the post office
where the meter is registered, or the custodian of postal

effects (COPE) in the case of a Military Post Office

(MPO), may reset the meter. All postage used by

Navy-operated postage meters  is  paid by the

command.

Your command’s postage meters are checked in

and out of service daily. Each meter is reset quarterly
for the estimated amount of postage to be used on that

meter during the quarter. Each time the meter is set or
reset, the clerk setting the meter will complete a

Receipt for Postage Meter Setting, PS Form 3603 (fig.

3-5). A copy will be filed by the responsible official
mail manager.

When the postage meter is used, complete a Daily

Record of Meter Register Readings, PS Form 3602-A
(fig. 3-6) at the beginning and ending of each day.
When the meter is set or reset, add the amounts

appearing in the ascending and descending registers

before the meter is used. The resulting sum becomes a
control number. At the close of business each day,

these two registers must be added together. If their sum
is not the same as the control number, the meter may
have malfunctioned. Before the meter is used again,

return the meter to the location from which it is leased.
The leasing activity will either repair or replace the

meter. If your command has a postage meter, it should
also have the necessary directions on file to be

Figure 3-4.—Example of a postage meter tape. followed if the equipment malfunctions.

Figure 3-5.—Example of a Receipt for Postage Meter Setting, PS Form 3603

3-6



To calculate the amount of postage used on any
given day, subtract the descending register reading for
the day from the descending register reading from the
previous day. Your official mail control site will report
these amounts when required for use in random
surveys to report official mail costs.

Other postage metering systems are those mailing
systems designed to meter postage on official mail.
These postage metering systems consist of a mailing
machine, electronic scale, an electronic interface, an
accumulator, and the postage meter.

All components except the postage meter may be
purchased outright, leased, or leased with an option to
purchase. The mailing machine, depending on its
specifications, can automatically feed, meter, seal, and stack
a specified number of letter-size envelopes per minute.

The electronic scale should weigh mail  in
l/2-ounce increments up to 70 pounds. It computes the
required postage electronically. The interface sends
the required postage electronically to the metering and
mailing machine. Then the interface either prints the
meter imprint directly on the envelope or produces a
tape with the meter imprint on it.

The  accumula to r  i s  a  p i ece  o f  e l ec t ron i c
accounting equipment that is connected to the scale. It
records official mailings of various commands, tenant
activities, departments, divisions, or offices. The
operator can print out information gathered in the
accumulator for management use in analyzing and
controlling official postal costs.

Q9. Official postage meters may not be owned by a
command. (T/F)

Q10. Whut PS Form is used to set or reset your postage
meter?

POSTAGE METERS

Commands desiring to obtain postage metering
equipment will request approval from Naval Supply
Systems Command (NAVSUP 54) via the chain of
command and include the following information:

Type, quantity, and estimated cost of postage
meter ing equipment  to  be procured 

Est imated volume of  off icial  mail  to  be
processed on a daily basis

Current method of handling official mail

Endorsement/recommendation of the host or
senior command in the area and the command
that operates the closest official mail metering
site

Before operat ing a  postage meter ,  consul t
OPNAVINST 5218.7, chapter 5, paragraph C1, to
determine the correct procedure for applying for a
meter license from the USPS.

The meter manufacturer’s representative will
assist commands served by civil post offices in
completing and submitting an Application or Update
for a License to Lease and Use Postage Meters, PS
Form 360 1-A (fig. 3-7), to the local post office where
the meter is inspected, set, and reset.

Figure 3-6.—Example of a Daily Record of Meter Readings, PS Form 3602-A.

3 - 7



Figure 3-7.—Example of Application or update for a License to Lease and Use Postage Meters, PS Form 3601-A.

3-8



Commands served by an MPO should submit PS
Form 3601-A  to the gateway postmaster of the MPO
where the meter will be set using the guidelines in
DOD Postal Manual, Vol. 1, chapter 6, part 2.

Q1l. What PS Form is used to apply for a postage
meter license?

Payment for Postage Meter Settings

Payment for postage set on meters is made at the
time of setting by cash, check, or withdrawal from an
Advanced Deposit Trust Account (ADTA). ADTAs
are not available at MPOs.

An ADTA can be established at a civil post office
when the monthly dollar amount set on a licensed
meter exceeds $500.

Arrangements can be made, upon payment of a
small additional on-site setting fee, for a USPS
employee to set and examine postage meters at a
customer’s place of business.

Postage Meter Setting at Military
Post Offices (MPOs)

Pos tage  Mete r  Se t t i ngs  a t  MPOs  wi l l  be
accomplished by using the following procedures:

 Ž

The OMM prepares a Standard Form 1034
requesting postage meter setting and forwards it
to the comptroller.

The comptroller ensures the SF 1034 is properly
prepared, verifies availability of finds, provides
the accounting data, certifies the SF 1034 for
payment, and forwards it to the disbursing
officer (DO).

The DO will prepare a Treasury check payable
to the postal finance officer (PFO) or the
accountable postmaster of the MPO where the
meter is licensed.

The OMM will take the postage meter head and
the Treasury check to the custodian of postal
effects (COPE) of the MPO where the meter is
to be set.

The COPE will set the meter and forward the
Treasury check to the PFO or accountable
postmaster.

The OMM will provide the comptroller a copy
of the Receipt for Postage Meter Setting (PS
Form 3603), which was received from the COPE
at the time meter was set.

Q12

The comptroller attaches PS Form 3603 to the
copy of the Standard Form 1034 (Public Voucher
for Purchases and Services Other Than Personal)
to serve as the receiving report.

What individual is required to set the postage
meter at a military post offlce?

Postage Meter Setting at
Civil Post Offices

Postage Meter Settings at Civil Post Offices will
be accomplished by using the following procedures:

The OMM will prepare an SF 1034 requesting
postage meter  set t ing or  establ ishment/
replenishment of meter setting and forward it to
the comptroller. The exact amount to be set on
the meter or deposited in an ADTA will be
specified in the “ARTICLES OR SERVICES”
section of the SF 1034.

The comptroller will forward the SF 1034 to the
disbursing officer after certifying it for payment.

The DO prepares a Treasury check payable to the .
postmaster of the applicable civil post office.

The OMM picks up and delivers or mails the
Treasury check to the post office. Then the
OMM provides the comptroller a copy of PS
Form 3603 or a copy of the ADTA receipt
received from the post office.

The comptroller attaches the receipt to the
OMM’s copy of the SF 1034 to serve as the
receiving report.

Setting Postage Meters by Telephone

Official mail centers that use postage meters are
authorized to set and reset their meters by the
Computerized Remote Postage Meter  Resett ing
System (CMRS).

The benefits of setting postage meters by phone
are as follows:

Simplicity, reduces check processing costs

Eliminates the need to have funds for postage on
back-up meters

Enables naval activities that use several meters
to deposit funds for postage with one check

Eliminates a trip to the post office

The initial step to “Postage by Phone” is to contact
the local manufacturer of the meters currently on hand,

3-9



and request a representative meet with the command
official mail manager. The representative will arrange
for manually set meters to be exchanged for electronic
meters that can be remotely set. The local post office
will be informed that current meter licenses must
remain in effect. Do not apply for a new license. This
is not necessary and could cause problems.

Each activity desiring to set postage by phone
must have an established “Postage by Phone” account
number. For activities with more than one meter, a
master account number will be established. This
allows an activity to set all meters from one account.
The representative from the meter manufacturer will
provide USPS the CMRS lockbox address, and obtain
the “Postage by Phone” account number for the
OMM.

Activities will receive the new electronic meters
after all USPS regulations have been satisfied and an
account is properly set up. The meter manufacturer
informs the OMM when all requirements have been
met and then provides the account number.

T o  p r e p a r e  f o r  a n  i n i t i a l  d e p o s i t ,  t h e  O M M

determines how much postage will be needed for a

three-month  per iod .  When the  account  number  i s

known, an SF 1034 is completed by the OMM and sent
to the local  paying authori ty.  The ini t ial ,  and
subsequent checks for postage will be made payable
to the USPS and sent to the address provided by the
meter manufacturer representative. The account
number is shown on the SF 1034 and the Treasury
check. For funds deposited by regular mail allow 5
business days for funds to be available. For overnight
delivery by Express Mail or private carrier, allow 2
business days. Use overnight mail for deposits only
when unplanned expenditures have depleted postage
funds.

The command OMM will accompany the local
meter manufacturer’s technician to the post office
where the meter(s) is/are licensed, and have the
meter(s) checked out of service. The OMM will
request the local post office to transfer the balance of
postage left on the old style meters to the postage by
phone account number. When the postage balance
from the old style meter(s) has/have been transferred
to the CMRS account, the OMM will set postage on
the meter. The meter manufacturer will provide an
instruct ion booklet  that  l is ts  the s tep-by-step
procedures required to set postage by phone.

Meters should be reset at least quarterly. To reset
the meter(s), official mail managers will call the meter

3-10

manufacturer using the toll-free number provided by
the representative. Enough funds must be in the
account to cover the amount of postage that will be set
on the meter.

Centralized Automated Payment System
(CAPS)

The Defense Finance and Accounting Service
(DFAS) has agreed to use the Centralized Automated
Payment System (CAPS) as the standard method for
paying USPS. The benefits of using this type of
electronic system are as follows:

Reduces the cost of doing business

Availability of finds for use upon request within
2 business days

Ability for mailers to determine the balance of
and transactions in their individual CAPS
account

Eliminates the necessity of most local trust
accounts

Refunds

The command may receive refunds for spoiled
postage meter tapes or other unused postal services
previously paid. To process the refund, you should:

l

l

Q13.

Request the post office issue a check or money
order payable to the disbursing officer

Immediately upon receipt, when a cash refund is
received, take it to the DO for deposit as a cash
collection

What should be done with spoiled postage meter
tapes?

Requisitioning Postage
Metering Equipment

Department of Defense (DOD) activities use
postage meters at various locations overseas and
aboard ship when applying postage to DOD official
mail.

DOD commands using postage meters must have
a postage meter license. The command submits
PS Form 3601-A to the serving gateway postmaster to
get the license. The command requiring the postage
meter will submit a separate PS Form 3601-A for each
license it requests.



More than one meter may be assigned to a license

at any given location. MPOs are not authorized to issue

licenses, but will maintain a supply of PS Forms

3601-A in case they are needed by a local agency.

This form is completed by the requesting command

and mailed to the appropriate gateway postmaster at

the following locations:

Ž Locations served by Postmaster, New York or

Miami:

U.S. Postal Service

Office of Mailing Requirements

Attn: Meter Section

Room 3220, JAF Building

New York, NY 10199

. Locations served by Postmaster, San Francisco:

U.S. Postal Service

Office of Mailing Requirements

Attn: Meter Section

1300 Evans Ave., Room 303

San Francisco, CA 94188

The DOD command using meters is responsible

for the operation and use of the meter. The COPE or

postal finance officer (PFO) at each location where

postage meters are in use keeps a copy of the

Application or Update for a License to Lease and Use

Postage Meters, PS Form 3601-A, for each official

meter. Do not use meters without a valid license issued

by the serving gateway postmaster.

Licenses will be canceled when not needed. The

equipment should be returned to the location from

which it was leased.

Q14. Postage meters may not be used without a valid

license. (T/F)

COST-SAVING MAIL SERVICES

There are various money-saving methods for

dispatching mail. The most economical method is the

use of the guard mail system. This system is not a

function of USPS and therefore no postage is required.

The other mailing methods discussed will also save

money  because  o f  t he  bu lk  ma i l i ng  t o  o the r

commands.

U.S. GOVERNMENT MESSENGER
ENVELOPES (GUARD MAIL)

The following are general guidelines for the use of
guard

l

l

l

l

l

l

mail envelopes:

Cross out or cover the last address appearing on
the envelope.

Include the name of the command where the
envelope is to be delivered. Use approved,
recognizable short titles in place of a full
command name. You can include a particular
person’s name or a department/staff office code.

Bundle all guard mail together.

Use yellow guard mail envelopes. If yellow
envelopes are not available, regular blank
envelopes are acceptable, if “Guard Mail” is
written on the envelope.

Fill out signature log book at the consolidation
center during drop off and pick-up of guard mail.

Do not send Confidential and/or Secret material
in guard mail envelopes. It is prohibited by the
Department of the Navy Information and
Personnel  Securi ty  Program Regulat ion,
OPNAVINST 5510.1.

PERMIT IMPRINT

Naval activities desiring to make permit imprint
mailings will establish a permit imprint account.

Activities desiring to apply for a mailing permit
imprint will submit a Mailing Permit Application and
Customer Profile, PS Form 3615 (fig. 3-8), along with
the appropriate fee, to the civil post office where the
permit imprint mailings will be deposited. Permit
imprint mailings cannot be made at military post
offices.

A permit imprint account Advance Deposit Trust
Account (ADTA) is established at each post office
where permit imprint mailings are deposited. No
minimum dollar amount is needed to open a permit
imprint account ADTA; however, sufficient funds
must be available to cover the complete cost of the
mailing.

Payments for postage or deposits to a permit
imprint ADTA will be made at each point designated
by the postmaster.

3-11



Figure 3-8.—Example of Mailing Permit Application and Customer Profile, PS Form 3615.

When the amount on deposit is less than the BULK MAILING PERMITS

amount required for an entire mailing, an additional The payment of postage for certain types of
depos i t  w i l l  be  made  be fo re  t he  ma i l i ng  i s official mail may be accomplished by use of a mailing
dispatched. permit. In addition to First-Class Mail requirements,

Q15. Activities applying for a mailing permit imprint the correct ZIP or ZIP+4 Code will be used. Further

should submit what PS Form? requirements are found in the Domestic Mail Manual.

3-12



A Bulk Permit is best suited for large mailings of
First-Class Mail weighing less than 11 ounces.
Standard Mail (A) requires calculation of postage by
both weight and distance. Use of the Bulk Mail Permit
for these two categories requires presorting into ZIP
Code zones for determination of cost.

The advantage of using the Bulk Mail Permit is the
reduction in handling an-d processing time for the
originator and USPS. This reduction in handling and
processing provides a discount on the per-piece cost.
Use of the proper permit can result in up to 24 percent
savings in the total postage cost.

When Standard Mail (A) is authorized to be sent
by permit imprint, you should prepare a PS Form
3602-R (fig. 3-9).

Commands/activities will ensure that the cost of
all contractor mailings are reported and included in the
quarterly reports.

The command OMM reviews and approves all
requests to use mail permits.

The tenant activities’ OMM maintains copies of
mailing permit documents for 1 year. Mail volume and
cost recorded on the documents will be reported quarterly.

Q16. What PS Form is used for bulk permit imprint
mailings?

T y p e s  o f  p e r m i t s  a u t h o r i z e d  a n d  t h e i r
requirements are as follows:

First-Class Mail

1. A minimum of 200 pieces or 50 pounds

2. All pieces must be identical by size and
weight

Presorted First-Class Mail

1. A minimum of 500 pieces

2. All pieces are identical by size and weight

3. Pieces must be presorted by ZIP Code before
delivery to a U.S. Post Office

ZIP and ZIP+4 First-Class Presorted Mail

All basic requirements for presorted First-Class
Mail must bear a correct delivery point barcode
for ZIP+4. Further requirements are found in the
Domestic Mail Manual.

Periodicals

All Periodical publications must be authorized
m a i l i n g  p r i v i l e g e s  u n d e r  o n e  o f  f i v e

qualification categories: general publications,
publications of institutions and societies,
publications of state departments of agriculture,
requester publications, and foreign publications.
These publications are subject to the general
standards outlined in the Domestic Mail Manual
(DMM) for each respective category.

Sponsors of periodical mailings will ensure that
the cognizant Defense Automated Printing
Service (DAPS) office is provided with the
appropriate permit number before using a
printing and distribution contract. Similarly,
DAPS will ensure that all sponsors of periodical
mailings are promptly notified concerning any
changes to these contracts, especially new
vendors.

Commands possessing a periodical permit will:

1.

2.

4.

Contact the USPS account representative to
determine i f  any formatt ing changes are
required.

Obtain authorization to mail a publication at
periodical rates by filing an Application for
Periodicals Mailing Privileges (Requester), PS
Form 3511 (fig. 3-10), at the post office serving
the office of publication.

Pay applicable periodical application fee,
o r ig ina l  en t ry  f ee ,  and  r een t ry  f ee  a s
necessary.

Pay the postage at the applicable Standard Mail

5

(A) or(B) rate while the application is pending.
If the application is approved, a refund of
postage paid in excess of the periodical rate is
provided.

Establish Periodical rated ADTAs at the original
entry point and additional entry points.

MERCHANDISE RETURN
SERVICE (MRS)

Navy activities desiring to use MRS will obtain an
MRS mail ing permit .  .

To apply for a Merchandise Return Service permit,
submit a Mailing Permit Application and Customer
Profile, PS Form 3615 (fig. 3-8), to the post office
where the MRS will be returned. A fee is charged
annually on the date the permit was initially received.
In addition to the postage, a per-parcel fee is currently
charged for each item returned.

3-13



Figure 3-9.

3-14



P
ag

e 
3-

15
.

 F
ig

ur
e 

3-
10

.—
E

xa
m

pl
e 

of
 A

pp
lic

at
io

n 
fo

r 
Pe

ri
od

ic
al

s 
M

ai
lin

g 
Pr

iv
ile

ge
s 

(R
eq

ue
st

er
). 

PS
 F

or
m

 3
51

1.



Merchandise Return Service permit holders are
charged postage and fees on First-Class, priority,
Standard Mail (A), or Standard Mail (B) received from
personnel they have authorized use of their MRS
permit. Payment for MRS will be made by check or
through an MRS ADTA.

REPLY MAIL SERVICES

Reply mail service authorizes individuals and
organizations to send First-Class Mail back to the
permit holder. The postage and fees are paid by the
permit holder.

Business Reply Mail

Business Reply Mail (BRM) requires specific
information be preprinted on the return envelope or
post card, along with barcoding.

To apply for a BRM permit, submit PS Form 3615
to the post office where the BRMs are returned along
with the annual BRM permit and renewal fee.

BRM enables activities to receive First-Class Mail
back from addressees on a distribution list by paying
postage only on the mail that is returned to them.

Payment for BRM is made in cash through a
regular postage-due account or a BRM ADTA. A
BRM ADTA reduces  the  BRM fee  co l l ec t ed .
However, it requires payment of an annual accounting
fee.

Business Reply and Prepaid Reply Mail are
methods used to provide prepaid postage to activities
o r  i n d i v i d u a l s  w h e n  t h e  r e t u r n  o f  r e q u e s t e d
information is required from a non-government
agency or private individual not required by law to
reply. The use of Business Reply and Prepaid Reply
Mail have the following restrictions or requirements:

Government agencies are expected to pay the
postage when responding to another government
agency.

Individuals or organizations that are required by
law to respond will pay the return postage
themselves.

Business Reply Mail (BRM) cannot be used by
commands with an FPO mailing address.

Evaluate each use of Business Reply Mail or-
Prepaid Reply Mail to estimate the total cost.

BRM is charged at the First-Class postage rate
plus a handling fee per piece returned to the
originator.

 Charge Prepaid Reply Mail at the First-Class
postage rate. The total cost is determined by the
number of pieces sent.

Procedures for initiating BRM printing are as
follows:

Determine if you have a legal use for BRM.

Estimate the percentage of return expected. If the
estimated return percentage exceeds 50 percent,
you should not use BRM.

Forward request to the official mail manager
(OMM) for approval and barcoding of a sample
envelope or post card.

Present your sample, along with the provided
barcoding information, to the command or
company who will do the printing.

A permit will be filed at the USPS branch office
servicing the activity holding the permit for
using BRM.

Before distributing BRM, commands should
perform the following steps:

C o o r d i n a t e  w i t h  t h e i r  U S P S  a c c o u n t
representative to ensure BRM is formatted
correctly.

Evaluate BRM requirements to determine if it
would be more cost effective to use premetered
postage or postage stamps.

Qua l i fy  BRM fo r  Bus ines s  Rep ly  Ma i l
Accoun t ing  Sys t em (BRMAS)  wheneve r
possible to take advantage of  the lower
surcharge.

Formal application for Navy activities to use the
BRM permit is made at each civil post office where
mailings are to be deposited, or make the formal
app l i ca t i on  to  t he  D i r ec to r ,  Of f i ce  o f  Ma i l
Classification, Rates and Classifications, Washington,
DC 20260. The application can be made by letter or
memorandum. A separate application is required for
each class of permit imprint mailing that will be made.
As a minimum, the application will identify the post
office where the mailings are to be deposited and
include information as to the type of class and/or
service desired and the name and telephone number of
the person responsible for mailings under the permit.

Arrange all pieces with the address side facing the
same direction. Permit mailings sent at one of the
presort discount rates will be sorted by ZIP Code and

3 - 1 6



bundled, placed in trays, or sacked and labeled
according to USPS requirements.

Permit mailings are taken to the drop office,
branch, or station designated by the postmaster
concerned. Permit mail will be accepted and verified
by an authorized USPS employee. It may not be
deposited in a mail collection (drop) box.

Prepaid Reply Mail

Prepaid Reply Mail  requires  preprint ing of
specific information on return envelopes or post cards.
Pre-barcoding is  not  required.  Procedures  for
initiating Prepaid Reply Mail printing are as follows:

. Forward a sample envelope or post card to the
OMM for approval

. Present  your sample to the command or
company who will do the printing

l Make arrangements with the OMM to have the
correct postage affixed to the prepaid envelopes or post
cards before mailing. The meter site will perform this
function for you.

l Prepaid postage should only be used for post
cards, or when material being returned will be of a
constant weight.

A single permit  wil l  be maintained by the
consolidated mail facility or another metering activity

for all commands serviced. The plus 4 portion of the
barcoded ZIP Code will be identical for all activities
at a single installation.

POSTAGE DUE

Navy activities will accept postage due mail only
from units operating in a hostile area by following
OPNAVINST 5218.7, chapter 4, paragraph C.

Postage due mail is paid in cash before delivery.
Postage due may be paid through the establishment of
a postage due ADTA if postage due collections amount
to $10 or more every 60 days.

Q17. A postage due ADTA may be set up if postage
due collections are equal to or greater than what
dollar amount every 60 days?

SUMMARY

In  t h i s  chap t e r  we  de f i ned  app rop r i a t ed ,
nonappropriated, and Navy Working Capital Funds.
We also discussed the accountable system for prepaid
postage and the use of ADTAs. We talked about the
use of the postage metering system, the use of meters,
forms, mailing permits, and other cost-saving postal
services.

3-17



Answers to Embedded Questions

A1.

A2.

A3.

A4.

A5.

A6.

A7.

A8.

A9.

A1O.

A11.

A12.

A13.

A14.

A15.

A16.

A17.

Chapter 3

U.S. Congress.

Official/Operational Mailings.

DD Form 577.

Postmaster of applicable local post office, Postal Finance Offlcer,
San Diego, or Accountable Postmaster, New York.

Monthly.

Department of the Navy.

False.

Defense Automated Printing Service.

True.

PS Form 3603.

PS Form 3601-A.

COPE.

Request a refund check or money order be issued payable to the
disbursing officer.

True.

PS Form 3615.

PS Form 3602-R.

$10.

3-18



CHAPTER 4

MAIL CLASSIFICATION AND SERVICES

MAIL CLASSIFICATION

Upon the completion of this chapter, you will
know how to classify the different categories of mail,
understand the Navy’s mailing policy, what special
services are available, and the restrictions that apply
to each.

As the official mail manager (OMM) or assistant,
you will be accepting many different types of articles,
such as letters, merchandise, books, magazines, and
other similar items. Before you accept any article for
mailing, you should determine what class of mail it is
and by what method it will be sent. Domestic mail is
classified by weight, contents, and service. Domestic
mail is divided into five classes: Express, First-Class,
Periodicals, Standard Mail (A), and Standard Mail (B).

When you are  ready to  conduct  business ,
determine what classes of mail you will be handling.
You should be familiar with domestic mail, its classes,
and the rates of postage.

Domestic mail as stated in the Domestic  Mail
M a n u a l  is defined as: “Domestic mail  is  mail
transmitted within, among, and between the United
States; its territories and possessions; the areas
comprising the former Canal Zone; Army/Air Force
post offices (APO) and fleet post offices (FPO); and
mail for delivery to the United Nations, New York. ”
To understand what  the term t e r r i t o r i e s  and
possessions means, refer to figure 4-1.

From figure 4-1, you can see it is possible to send
a letter halfiway around the world and be subject to the
same rate of postage as you would for a letter being
sent across town.

Domestic mail is divided into classes according to
the contents and weight of the article being mailed, and
the service desired by the sender .  -

To compute the postage and fees for domestic
mail, you should use the Domest ic  Mail  Manual
(DMM) and the changes announced in the USPS
Postal Bulletin. Use USPS Poster 123-L or 123-S with
the Postal Zone Chart of the mailing post office to
determine the postal zone. Compute the postage and
fees  fo r  i n t e rna t i ona l  ma i l  a cco rd ing  t o  t he

Figure 4-1.—List of U.S. territories and possessions.

International Mail Manual (IMM), the USPS Poster
51, and changes announced in the USPS Postal
Bulletin. Properly programmed electronic scales may
be used to meet all these postal computations.

Items mailed from one overseas military post
office (MPO) to another overseas MPO in the same
geographic theater will display the words DOD official
intratheater mail in the area where the postage is
usually affixed. The words DOD offlcial intratheater
ma i l  can  be  t ypewr i t t en ,  r ubbe r  s t amped ,  o r
mechanically printed.

Q1. When computing postage for domestic mail, you

Q2.

should refer to Poster 123-L or 123-S, the USPS
Postal Bulletin, and what other publication?

Items mailed from one overseas MPO to another
overseas MPO in the same theater must have
what words placed where the postage is normally
affixed?

NAVY MAILING POLICY

The  c l a s s  o f  ma i l ,  s e rv i ce ,  and  mode  o f
transportation selected for official mail must meet the
security, accountability, and delivery requirements of
material when shipped at the lowest cost.

Parcels containing logistics material (for example:
parts or supplies) are forwarded to the transportation
officer for shipment by the most economical mode of
transportation available.

Shipment of parcels containing administrative
material not subject to the Private Express Statutes,

4-1



defined in U.S. Code, Title 39, (for example: books,
reports, contracts, drawings, etc.) are coordinated with
the transportation officer to ensure that the shipment
is by the most economical mode of transportation
available.

Ensure al l  mail ings dest ined for  the same
addressee or area are consolidated by class into the
fewest number of mailings possible.

Activities generating large quantities of mail on a
consistent basis should take advantage of available
postal rate/work sharing discounts.

Q3. Mail destined for the same address or area
should be consolidated by using what method?

EXPRESS MAIL

Express Mail is the most expensive class of mail
service offered and normally exceeds the need of most
Navy mailings. The use of this mail service should be
restricted to the following circumstances:

A mission failure will result; the Navy will incur
a  s i gn i f i can t  mone t a ry  pena l ty ;  o r  t he
command/activity has determined that extreme
adverse effect to operations or personnel would
occur if the item is not received within 24 hours
by addressees within the Continental United
States (CONUS), Alaska, and Hawaii; or 72
hours for those APO/FPO addressees to whom
Express Mail service is provided.

Failure to report on time because of emergency
orders ,  missing schedules,  t ransportat ion
arrangements, and so forth, would occur if the
item is not received within 24 hours by
addressees within CONUS, Alaska,  and
Hawaii.

Compelling circumstances have prevented the
item from being ready for shipment so that it can
be delivered in time using regular mail, and the
item must be received within 24 hours by
addressees within CONUS, Alaska, and Hawaii;
72 hours for those APO/FPO addressees to
whom Express Mail service is provided.

Request for the item was not received in time to
prepare shipment for arrival by the due date
using regular mail service.

Use of alternative shipping methods, such as
Federal  Express ,  United Parcel  Service,
Airborne Express, and so forth, were considered

and were deemed unsatisfactory because of one
of the following reasons:

—Inability to be delivered within the required
time

—Cost exceeds that of USPS Express Mail

—Service to the addressee cannot be provided

—Item being shipped is classified material

—Other shipping methods are not available

USPS Express Mail will not be dispatched to
another government agency located within CONUS,
Alaska, or Hawaii on Friday or Thursday if Friday is
a national holiday. The only exception to this rule is
when the originator certifies in writing that the
material being shipped will be received by the
addressee and is required for work to be performed
before the next normal working day. Official mail
m a n a g e r s  a u t h o r i z i n g  a  s h i p m e n t  w i t h  t h i s
certification will include a self-addressed, stamped
envelope marked attention OMM, and a card serving
as a receipt verifying actual time and date the package
was delivered. Upon return, this card will be attached
to the authorization memo and retained for 1 year.

Commands requir ing expedited t ransi t  and
delivery of material that does not qualify for Express
Mail should examine the use of priority mail.

The OMM reviews the request to determine if a
valid requirement exists, if service is available to the
addressee, and if the packaging and labels are properly
prepared before signing as the approving official. A
copy of the request will be maintained for 1 year.

Express Mail may not be sent to ships, squadrons,
or deployable staffs/units whose official mailing
address contains an APO/FPO address.

The USPS does not deliver Express Mail directly
to the addressee at a military address. On normal
working days, USPS delivers Express Mail to the
branch post office or central Navy mail facility that
services a naval installation. Guaranteed next day
delivery is considered accomplished at this point.

On weekends and holidays, when most branch
post offices on naval installations, or central Navy
mail facilities are closed, Express Mail will be held at
the USPS central mail facility and delivered the next
normal working day.

Commands/activities using Express Mail on a
r egu l a r  ba s i s , t o  t he  s ame  add re s see ,  shou ld
periodically monitor their delivery to ensure the

4-2



sservice is being provided. The USPS is required to
refund all charges if guaranteed delivery is not
accomplished.

Express Mail will be controlled by the OMM of
the host command or the command affixing the
postage using OPNAVINST 5218.7,  chapter  3 ,
paragraph K.

Postage will be prepaid on all express mailings by
a f f i x ing  r egu l a r  commerc i a l  pos t age  s t amps ,
commercial postage meter imprints, or through the
establishment of an Express Mail Corporate Account.

Express Mail Corporate Accounts

Activities desiring to establish an Express Mail
Corporate Account will submit an Express Mail
Corporate Account Application, PS Form 5639, (fig.
4-2), to the post office where the express mailings will
be made. An Express Mail Corporate Account cannot
be established at a military post office. A simpler
version of this form can be found in Express Mai l
Services, USPS publication 543.

An initial deposit must be sufficient to cover two
weeks’ average postage or $100, whichever is greater.
Thereafter, the minimum balance will equal the
amount of postage and fees for 1 week or $50,
whichever is greater.

Q4. Express Mail may NOT be sent to a ship with an
FPO address. (T/F)

Q5. Activities desiring to establish an Express Mail
Corporate Account should submit what PS
Form?

FIRST-CLASS MAIL

First-Class Mail may be used for mailing the
following materials:

 O f f i c i a l  h a n d w r i t t e n  o r  t y p e w r i t t e n
correspondence

. Material, less periodicals (including newsletters)
and newspapers, weighing 11 ounces or less,
which cannot be mailed more economically at a
lower class of postage

Priority Mail/Priority Service

Priority is not a class of mail. It is a division, by
weight  and payment ,  of  Firs t-Class  Mail .  All
First-Class Mail exceeding 11 ounces is charged at the

priority rate. The priority rate is determined by weight

and distance. The following requirements apply:

Mark all First-Class Mail charged at the priority

rate “Priority Mail,” using a USPS approved

priority sticker or tape. The use of priority rubber

stamps or the written word Priority on a mail
piece will not be recognized by the USPS, and

could cause the piece to be included in Standard
Mail (A) or Standard Mail (B) shipments. A

“priority mail” sticker should be placed on both

sides of large envelopes and on all four sides of

boxes or large packages to ensure they are
processed using the postage rate paid.

Use  of a “Priority Mail” sticker on any mail piece
automatically denotes a minimum postage

charge equal to a 2-pound priority parcel.

Use of a specialized Priority Mail Envelope
enhances processing and reduces delivery time.
This envelope is easily recognizable by its size
and bright red, white, and blue colors. Mail
dispatched in this manner is delivered within 2
or 3 working days in 90-95 percent of all
instances to addresses within the Continental

United States. Cost is considerably less than
Express Mail and is usually “piggy backed” on
Express Mail shipments. Commands/activities

are authorized to use the special Priority Mail
Envelope for items requiring expedited handling

and delivery. These envelopes can be obtained
from USPS.

Prior i ty  mail  may be used for  mail ing the

following materials:

O f f i c i a l  h a n d w r i t t e n  o r  t y p e w r i t t e n
correspondence normally sent as First-Class
mail will be sent as priority mail if the weight

exceeds 11 ounces

High-priority shipments, such as Defense Joint
Military Pay System (DJMS) documents, not
mission capable supply (NMCS), partial mission

capable  supply (PMCS),  casual ty  reports

(CASREPs), or other items critical to flying or
marine safety

Items mailed under the Uniform Material

M o v e m e n t  a n d  I s s u e  P r i o r i t y  S y s t e m

(UMMIPS) with a priority designator 01 through
08 consigned to addressees located more than

300 miles from the sender

4-3



Figure 4-2.—Example of an Express Mail Corporate Account Application, PS Form 5639.

4-4



 Shipments of supply issue group I or II material
consigned to mobile units and overseas activities
served by FPO or APO addresses

Endorse official mail with the word airmail only
when addressed to a geographical address located in a
foreign country. The official mail is then considered
to be international mail.

Q6. First-Class Mail weighing over 11 ounces should
be sent by what class of mail?

Q7. How is the
package?

PERIODICALS

wording “Priority mail” placed on a

Periodical mailings are published at a stated
frequency with the intent to continue publication
indefinitely. These publications are subject to the
general standards listed in the Domestic Mail Manual,
section E200.

STANDARD MAIL (A) AND
STANDARD MAIL (B)

Official mailings not qualifying as First-Class or
priority mail and weighing more than 4 ounces, but
less than 16 ounces, must be endorsed and sent as
Standard Mail (A). Standard Mail (B) is matter
weighing 16 ounces or more, not mailed or required to
be mailed as First-Class Mail, and not mailed as
Periodical mail. Official mailings not required to be
mailed First-Class or priority mail and weighing more
than 16 ounces, but not exceeding 70 pounds or 108
inches in length and girth combined, will be endorsed
and sent as Standard Mail (B).

Official mailings having a critical required
de l i ve ry  da t e  (RDD)  t h a t  d o  n o t  q u a l i f y  f o r
transmission as First-Class or priority mail and
destined for addresses out of CONUS, including
Alaska and Hawaii, may be sent as Military Ordinary
Mail (MOM). Such official mailings, in addition to the
class of mail endorsement, Standard Mail (A) or
Standard Mail (B) as appropriate, must have the
abbreviation MOM boldly rubber-stamped or printed
on the address side of the envelope or mail container.

SPECIAL POSTAL SERVICES

The four classes of special postal services will be
discussed in the following paragraphs.

Registered Mail —The most secure method of
transmitting material. A continuous chain of receipts

is maintained from originator to addressee. This
security also increases transit times. Registered mail
is authorized for the transmission of the following
items:

l

l

l

l

l

l

l

l

l

l

l

l

All  classif ied documents as  required by
DODINST 5200.1-R

High value items that are one-of-a-kind,
irreplaceable, sensitive, controlled, rare or
pilferable, and items having a replacement cost
in excess of $20,000

Mailable shipments of government owned
firearms*

Criminal investigation evidence

Cash,  or iginal  vouchers  (disbursing and
collecting), and voided or canceled checks

Commercial transportation tickets, boarding
p a s s e s , a n d  A i r  M o b i l i t y  C o m m a n d
authorizations

Environmental samples*

Notification of radiation exposure*

Mailing former evidence to its owner*

Mob i l i z a t i on  p re - a s s ignmen t  o rde r s  t o
international addresses where this service is
authorized*

Items required by law, regulation, or other
government agency rules with which the Navy
must comply

Items specifically authorized by the Chief of
Naval Operations (CNO) -

*Use of a USPS Return Receipt is authorized for
these items.

Certified Mail —The post office provides a record
of receipt for certified mail when delivered directly to
an addressee or his/her agent. No continuous chain of
receipts are maintained for certified mail. Certified
mail is handled the same as First-Class or priority mail
while in the Postal Distribution System.

Certified mail is authorized for the transmission of
the following items:

 Confidential material to facilities cleared for
access to classified information under the DOD
Industrial Security Program or any non-DOD
agency of the Executive Branch

4-5



l

l

l

l

l

l

l

l

l

@

l

l

l

l

l

/

l

l

Letters  notifying obligated reservists  of
unsatisfactory participation in drills, or active
duty orders to reservists

Letters to establishments being declared “Off
Limits”

Equal Employment Opportunity case material
m a i l e d  t o  c o m p l a i n a n t s a n d  t h e i r
representatives*

Reduction-in-Force notices sent to civilian
employees on authorized absence*

Final decisions of a contracting officer issued
under a dispute clause of a government contract

Other communications for which a receipt is
essential to create or preserve rights granted to
the United States under a government contract*

Show cause or cure notices issued under the
default clause of a government contract*

Debarment letters*

Traffic or driving violations

L e t t e r s  o f  r e v o c a t i o n  o r  s u s p e n s i o n  o f
installation privileges*

Adverse personnel actions for military and
civilian personnel*

Illegally held identification cards*

Questionnaires to injured persons*

Dishonored checks*

Legal matters*

1. Record of trial for all special and general
courts-martial

2. Decisions of the courts of military review

3. Officer elimination cases

Items required by law, regulation, or other
government agency rules with which the Navy
must comply

Items specifically authorized by the CNO

* Use of a USPS Return Receipt is authorized for these
items

Insured Mail —Under the Government Losses in
Shipment Act, U.S. Code, Title 40, Section 726,
federal agencies are prohibited from insuring articles
for the purpose of obtaining indemnity. The Navy will
not be reimbursed for the loss or damage to items sent
through the United States Postal Service.

Insured mail is authorized for the transmission of
the following items:

l

l

l

l

l

Commissary store mailings of vendor coupons
to a clearinghouse*

Motion pictures sent from or to the Navy Motion
Picture Exchange*

Items of value being returned to commercial
activities* *

For accountability reasons when proof of
delivery is required for valuable administrative
or logistical equipment, supplies, and printed
matter* *

To return borrowed library materials and similar
items when required by a non-DOD lender

*Items authorized to be sent via
First-Class/priority mail

**Items weighing 2 pounds or more will be sent
Standard Mail (B)

No other special postal service will be used in
conjunction with insured mail. Mail being sent
Registered or Certified will not be insured.

Return Receipts —USPS Return Receipts are
used:

l

l

l

l

l

When proof of delivery of official mail to a
non-government address is required. If a proof
of delivery to another government agency is
required, an internal receipt (for example:
OPNAV Form 5511/10 for classified material
shown in figure 4-3) is used. The addressee is
then instructed to acknowledge receipt of the
mailing by completing the form and returning it
immediately.

For First-Class/priority mail

For specific items sent Registered or Certified
mail

When required by law, regulation, or rules of
another government agency with which the
Navy must comply

For items specifically authorized by the CNO

Return Receipts will be prepared by the originator.
All information on the receipt will be typed, not
handwr i t t en .  The  r e tu rn  add re s s  w i l l  be  t he
command’s complete mailing address, including the
ZIP+4.

4-6



Figure 4-3.—Example of a Record of Receipt, OPNAV Form 5511/10.

Return Receipts are not a reliable form of proof of
delivery. Return Receipts are signed at the post office
point of delivery at the same time a signature is
obtained for the Registered or Certified item. Return
Receipts often become detached from the item before
delivery or lost in the mail while being returned to the
originator.

Q8.

Q9.

Q10.

What special service offers a chain of receipts
from the originator to addressee?

Certifieds mail is handled the same as what other
class of mail?

Under the Government Losses in Shipment Act,
federal agencies are prohibited from using what

Q11.

special service for the purpose of obtaining

indemnity?

When proof of delivery is required on an article

SUMMARY

mailed to another government agency, what form

should be enclosed?

In this chapter we examined the different mail

classifications used by the United States Postal

Service. We talked about the Navy mailing policy and

explained the special mailing services available for
use on official mail.

4-7



A1.

A2.

A3.

A4.

A5.

A6.

A7.

A8.

A9.

A10.

A11.

ANSWERS TO EMBEDDED
QUESTIONS

CHAPTER 4

The Domestic Mail Manual.

“DOD official intratheater mail.”

By class.

True.

PS Form 5639.

Priority mail.

Priority mail sticker or tape.

Registered mail.

First-Class.

Insured mail.

OPNAV Form 5511/10.

4-8



CHAPTER 5

MAIL PROCESSING PROCEDURES

This chapter describes the processing of outgoing
official mail through the collection, postmarking,
sorting, pouching, sacking, and traying. You will
recognize the importance of monitoring official mail
operations in detecting abuse and determining cost
saving methods that should be implemented. You will
learn the proper addressing format for official mail. At
the end of this chapter, you should understand how to
prepare the prepaid postage report. You will be given
guidance on conducting inspections and the
significance of maintaining proper security of
registered mail and postal effects.

PROCESSING OFFICIAL MAIL

At the end of each day you should collect,
consolidate, classify, and dispatch outgoing official
mail to the local post office or military post office
(MPO) for further processing.

COLLECTION

Official mail must not be deposited in U.S. Postal
Service (USPS) collection boxes. If official mail is
found in mail collection boxes, postal personnel will
return official mail to the local Official Mail
Consolidation Office (OMCO) for further disposition.
The OMCO returns the official mail to the office
personnel who put the mail in the USPS mail
collection box. The OMCO should then decide if those
office personnel dealing with official mail require
further training in official mail procedures. As the host
command official mail manager (OMM), you should
explain to office personnel the importance of
collecting official mail from unit mail orderlies,
clerks, or other official mail distribution centers.

Q1. Official mail may be deposited in USPS
collection boxes. (T/F)

Postmark official mail along with ordinary
outgoing mail. Do not postmark mail deposited after
the last scheduled collection until the following day.
Postmark missent official mail on the back to show the

date received before dispatching it to its final
destination.

Q2. You should not postmark mail deposited after the
last scheduled collection until the following day.
(T/F)

SORTING

Official mail is sorted, bundled, and dispatched
with ordinary outgoing mail. Handle official mail the
same as ordinary outgoing mail, provided the official
mail has no registered mail or special services added.
Registered mail is always handled with more security
than ordinary mail.

Incorrect sorting or bagging of mail will result in
mail delays. Strict adherence to proper procedures is
of the utmost importance and will help prevent
unnecessary mail delays. Place certified mail and
balloting materials on top of working letter bundles.
Never place this mail in firm or unit direct letter
bundles.

Military and civilian employees are responsible
for depositing personal mail at a USPS branch office
or an authorized USPS mail receptacle. Outgoing
personal mail found in an official mail receptacle will
be returned to the originator for proper disposition.

Q3.

Q4.

Official mail should never be sorted, bundled,
and dispatched with ordinary outgoing mail.
(T/F)

Personal mail found in an official mail
receptacle should be dispatched with the official
mail. (T/F)

POUCHING, SACKING, OR TRAYING
OUTGOING OFFICIAL MAIL

A pouch is a mailbag that is identified by a leather
strap and locking device on the neck of the pouch. The
leather strap and locking device are used to secure the
pouch. The pouch is commonly used for First-Class
Mail and registered mail. Use the special blue and
orange pouch for Express Mail service.

POSTMARKING

5-1



A sack is a bag used to transport nonpreferential
Periodicals, Standard Mail (A) and Standard Mail (B).
It is closed with a draw cord and fastener.

A tray is used for flats or letters, depending on the
tray dimensions.

Outgoing official mail is pouched, sacked, or
tray as ordinary outgoing mail before any of the mail
is dispatched. All mail must be pouched, sacked, or
trayed by classification and service, considering
priorities, transportation policies, and cost. All mail
centers and military post offices (MPOs) will use the
following general guidelines:

 Dispatch priority mail in orange air priority
parcel pouches and First-Class letter mail in letter trays
or orange air number 1 or 2 pouches.

 Dispatching activities must not commingle
First-Class Mail or Priority Mail with Standard Mail
(A), Standard Mail (B), or other classes of mail.

    Dispatch directory service letter mail with other
letter mail.

  Items that could possibly damage mailbags or
other mail may not be pouched or sacked, but will be
dispatched as outside pieces (OSPs).

Place all mail in sacks, pouches, or trays, then
properly label and tag them. When labeled and tagged
correctly, the least amount of mail delay can be
expected if the mail is handled correctly. Since slide
labels and tags are the only external identifiers of end
destinations for mail contained in the pouch or sack,
be careful to label all mail correctly before
dispatching.

Q5. A pouch is a mailbag identified by what
characteristics?

MONITORING OFFICIAL MAIL

Monitoring your official mail operations is a
necessary requirement. By doing this, it should save
you time and problems. You may even learn new ways
to save the Navy money. If you learn new ways of
official mail-management cost-saving practices, share
them with other official mail managers. Observe your
official mail operations to detect abuse of the program.
The following suggestions are some of the ways you
can monitor the Official Mail Management Program:

  Randomly survey outgoing official mail by
checking for proper preparation, address format,
address application, and proper postage and fees applied

 Ensure registered, certified, and/or official
mail/material with Return Receipts complies with
current instructions. Inspection may include opening of
official material/mail to determine the contents

  Return official mail/material in noncompliance
with existing regulations to the originating
command/activity

 Use the Official Mail Manager’s Inspection
Checklist, found in OPNAV Instruction 5218.7, as a
guide to help you monitor your official mail program

The official mail manager or assistant official mail
manager (AOMM) are the only persons authorized to
open official material before the application of
postage. The inner wrapper of classified material is
never authorized to be opened. The OMM/AOMM
will maintain a log to document anytime a piece of
official material is opened for inspection purposes.
The log will contain the following information:

1 .

2 .

3 .

4 .

5 .

Date

Full name of command/activity originating the
material

Command to which material is addressed

Registered/Certified number, if applicable

Signature of OMM/AOMM who opened the
material

ADDRESS FORMAT

To be compatible with USPS automation
requirements, the Department of Defense (DOD) has
directed that the delivery line include a street address
or post office box for all official mail addresses located
in areas served by USPS. In addition, except for
invitations to social functions where handwritten
addresses are prescribed by social custom, the delivery
address on official mail will be typed or printed by
mechanical means in upper case (capital) letters and
contain no punctuation except for the hyphen in the
ZIP+4 Code.

Commanders/commanding officers of activities
located within the United States and its territories and
possessions, except those having an MPO address or
approved by Congress for closure, who have not done
so already, will:

  Coordinate with local USPS officials to
revise/reformat their official mailing address and
those of their tenant commands

5-2



l

l

l

Assign street addresses and/or numbers to all
buildings to which USPS currently delivers mail

Provide tenant activities and local USPS
officials with new official addresses

Provide new official mailing addresses
(including tenant activities addresses) to CNO
(N09B22) for inclusion in the Standard Navy
Distribution List (SNDL)

Official mail addresses (both delivery and return)
will be typed in uppercase letters, limited to five lines,
formatted with a uniform left margin, and be limited
to a maximum of 47 characters per line including
spaces. The only authorized punctuation is the hyphen
(-) in the ZIP+4 Code. Following is an example of an
official mail address:

TITLE OF OFFICIAL IN CHARGE

OPTIONAL LINE

NAME OF ACTIVITY

DELIVERY ADDRESS

CITY STATE ZIP+4 CODE

The lines of an official mail address are discussed
in the following paragraphs:

Title of Official in Charge —Navy correspondence
will be addressed to the official in charge of the
activity (such as Director, Commander, Commanding
Officer, and so forth). When known, the action
officer’s name may be placed at the end of this line or
an optional line may be used to identify a specific
person or section within the activity.

Optional Line —This line may be used to direct
mail to a specific person or section when the name of
the activity line and the title of official in charge line
do not adequately identify the addressee.

Name of Activity —Although the long title will
still appear in the Standard Navy Distribution List
(SNDL), for addressing purposes, the short title Plain
Language Address (PLA), less city and state, will be
used. For example, the activity line for Commander,
Naval Supply Systems Command, will be addressed
“COMNAVSUPSYSCOM.”

Delivery Address—This line, except for ships,
will consist of either a street address, post office box
number, postal service center number, and box number
or unit number.

Examples

Street Address: 1775 JOHN PAUL JONES BLVD

Post Office Box Number: PO BOX 405

Postal Service Center Number: 4 PSC 467 BOX 291

Unit Number: UNIT 30001

Unit Number with Box Number: UNIT 62001 BOX 426

City, State, ZIP+4 Code —The post office (city),
state and ZIP+4 will appear in that order on the bottom
line of the address. Except for MPO addresses, the
standard two-letter abbreviation will be used for the
state. In the case of MPO addresses, APO or FPO is
used instead of the city and “AE” (Armed Forces
Europe), “AA” (Armed Forces Americas), or “AP”
Armed Forces Pacific) rather than the state.

Examples

Civilian Post Office Address:

Military Post Office Address:

Q6.

Q7.

Q8.

NORFOLK VA 23511-5218

FPO AE 09501-4665

FPO AA 34093-2329

FPO AP 96349-1100

The delivery address on official mail will be
typed or printed by mechanical means with what
exception?

Official mail addresses are limited to how many
lines?

In the case of MPO addresses, what acronyms
are used in place of the state?

PREPAID POSTAGE REPORT

Semiannually, 1 October through 31 March and 1
April through 30 September, all commands having
direct financial dealings with USPS will report all
official mail purchases to their major claimant using
the Navy Official Mail Management Instructions,
OPNAVINST 5218.7, chapter 2, paragraph C6.

Major claimants will consolidate the official mail
purchase information pertaining to their claimancy
i n t o  a  s i n g l e  r e p o r t  a n d  f o r w a r d  i t  t o
COMNAVSUPSYSCOM (SUP 54) to arrive by 15
May and 15 November of each year.

COMNAVSUPSYSCOM will consolidate the
information received from the major claimants and

5-3



forward a single Navy Prepaid Postage Report to the
DOD Official Mail Manager.

In addition to the information required by
OPNAVINST 5218.7, major claimants will add the
following items to their prepaid postage report using
the mail codes indicated in parenthesis:

Funds Remaining on Postage Meters (2001).
Report total funds remaining on postage meters.

Funds Expended with Commercial Carriers
(2002). Report funds expended for shipping
material with commercial carriers (i.e., United
Parcel Service, Federal Express) that previously
would have been sent by mail.

Support Provided to Other Claimants (2003).
Report the total dollar value of support, by
claimancy, provided to other commands.

INSPECTIONS

The OMM is also responsible for the inspection of
official material/mail handling at all activities under
his or her authority.

Official mail management regulations, policies,
and procedures are generated by the Navy Command
Inspection Program, SECNAVINST 5040.3.

Component headquarters, major commands
(MACOMs), and intermediate commands must
conduct internal headquarters OMM inspections at
least once a year. Conduct inspections of subordinate
installations and activities at least every 3 years. These
inspections may be combined with other inspections
and staff assistance visits.

Installation or equivalent OMMs will annually
inspect all staff activities, subordinate activities, and
tenant activities. These inspection reports will be made
available for review during MACOM and Inspector
General inspections and staff assistance visits. Staff,
subordinate, and tenant activities must keep all
previous inspection reports on file for a period of 3
years.

Q9. Upon completion of the OMM inspection, a copy
should be filed and the previous year’s
inspection checklist disposed of (T/F)

CHECKLIST

You should use the applicable Official Mail
Manager’s Inspection Checklist, provided in
OPNAVINST 5218.7, for inspections. Local

5-4

reproduction is authorized. Be sure you understand the
references shown at the end of each inspection item
listed on the applicable form.

To control DOD official mail costs and prepare for
inspections, all OMMs must do the following:

l

l

l

l

Make sure official mail users know when and
how to contact their OMM.

Supervise mailing practices.

Report any misuse of official mail to the
commanding officer of the alleged violators.

Set up controls on postal expenses to create a
cost-effective mail management program.

Command OMMs are required to do the
following:

l

l

l

l

l

l

l

l

Keep their commanders informed of the
effectiveness of the Official Mail Cost Control
Program (OMCCP) and any problem areas.

Supervise the command’s OMCCP.

Annually contact, provide assistance, guidance,
and training. Discuss mailing requirements with
activities within their jurisdiction that produce
forms, publications, and periodicals. (Keep
records of these discussions to make future
inspections easier.)

Inspect incoming mail at least once a week and
report discrepancies to the originating
command’s OMM.

Inspect outgoing mail at least once a week at the
final preparation point (1) to decide who needs
additional training and what policies and
procedures need more emphasis and (2) to make
sure outgoing official mail with discrepancies in
preparation is returned for correction. 

Review spoiled postage meter tapes and
establish procedures to reduce their occurrence
and ensure proper disposition has been made.

Analyze the use of commercial postage and use
the results to make your official mail usage
program more cost-effective.

Coordinate with supporting supply and
procurement activities to ensure postal-related
items being procured such as envelopes, cards,
and labels meet the following standards:

USPS regulations



The  Navy  Of f i c ia l  Mai l  Management
Instructions, OPNAVINST 5218.7

Your command’s postal Standard Operating
Procedures

Know USPS account representatives and other
appropriate USPS officials.

When possible, belong to and attend meetings of
the local USPS-sponsored Postal Customer
Council. The OMM should start a Postal
Customer Council if one does not exist in the
area.

Q10. In what publication can you find the Official Mail
Manager’s Inspection Checklist?

SECURITY

Adequate security must be provided for official
mail received from collection to delivery. Handle and
treat all official registered mail as if it contained Secret
material.

All personnel are responsible for preventing the
theft, misuse, waste, or loss of commercial postage
stamps. Secure postage stamps in locked containers
such as safes, lockable file cabinets, lockable desk
drawers, and locked rooms that only the custodian has
access to.

Security of postage stamps and postage metering
equipment is the responsibility of all personnel who
work with or near official mail. Activities may
establish additional controls as necessary at the local
level.

Postage stamps and postage metering equipment
will be given the best possible protection against loss
or theft. The Official Mail Consolidation Office will
maintain records reflecting the number and cost of
postage stamps requisitioned, used, and remaining on
hand. This procedure also prevents the unauthorized
use of postage stamps.

SUMMARY

In this chapter we talked about mail processing
procedures through the collection, postmarking,
sorting, pouching, sacking, and traying of outgoing
official mail. We discussed monitoring official mail
operations, explained correct addressing format, and
concluded the chapter by reemphasizing the need for
adequate security. You should now realize the
importance of monitoring your official mail
operations. By monitoring each operation, you can
avoid problems that can cost you time and money.
Share learned cost-saving practices with others
involved in official mail management. With the
knowledge you gain in this chapter, you can detect and
eliminate the abuse of the Official Mail Management
Program.

5-5



A 1 .

A 2 .

A 3 .

A 4 .

A 5 .

A 6 .

A7.

A8.

A9.

A10.

ANSWERS TO EMBEDDED
QUESTIONS

CHAPTER 5

False.

True.

False.

False.

Leather strap with locking device.

Invitations to social functions where handwritten addresses are
prescribed by social custom.

5 .

AE, AA, AP.

False.

OPNAVINST 5218.7.

5 - 6



APPENDIX I

ACRONYMS

The United States Postal Service and the U.S. Navy use numerous acronyms in
providing postal services. An assortment of these acronyms are listed in this
appendix for your use in understanding the language of the job. We recommend you
learn and use them while performing your duties.

ACCT —Account

ADTA —Advance Deposit Trust Account

AOMM —Assistant Official Mail Manager

BRM —Business Reply Mail

BRMAS —Business Reply Mail Accounting
System

CASREP —Casuaky Report

CMF —Consolidated Mail Facility

CNO —Chief of Naval Operations

CO —Commanding officer

CONUS —Continental United States

COPE —Custodian of Postal Effects

DAPS —Defense Automated Printing Service

DD —Defense Department (form)

DJMS —Defense Joint Military Pay System

DMM —Domestic Mail Manual

DO —Disbursing officer

DOD —Department of Defense

DSN —Defense Switched Network

FFT —For Further Transfer

GPO —Government Printing Office

IMM —International Mail Manual

MACOM —Major Command

MPO —Military Post Office (APO or FPO)

AI- 1

MPSA —Military Postal Service Agency

MRS —Merchandise Return Service

N —Navy

NMCS —Not Mission Capable Supply

OMCCP —Official Mail Cost Control Program

OMCO —Official Mail Consolidation Office

OMM —Official Mail Manager

OMMP —Official Mail Management Program

OPNAV —Office of the Chief of Naval Operations
(form)

PFO —Postal Finance Officer

PMCS —Partial Mission Capable Supply

PO —Post Office

POP —Postal Operating Procedures

PS —Postal Service (form)

RDD —Required Delivery Date

SF —Standard Form

SNDL  —Standard Navy Distribution List

SOP —Standard Operating Procedures

UMMIPS —Unifom Material Movement and Issue
Priority System

USPS —United States Postal Service

XO —Executive officer

ZIP Code —Zoning Improvement Plan Code



.,. ,,. . . -.A.  W



APPENDIX II

REFERENCES USED TO DEVELOP
THE TRAMAN

Department of Defense Official Mail Manual, DOD 4525.8-M, Office of the
Assistant Secretary of Defense, Washington, DC, December 1995.

Department of Defense Postal Manual, DOD 4525.6-M, two volumes, Office of the
Assistant Secretary of Defense, Washington, DC, March 1990.

Department of The navy Information and Personal Security Program Regulation,
OPNAVINST 5510. IH, Office of the Chief of Naval Operations, Washington,
DC, April 1988.

Department of the Navy Mail Management Instructions, OPNAVINST
5218.7A CH- 1, Office of the Chief of Naval Operations, Washington, DC,
September 1992.

Directives and Forms Catalog, Publication 223, U.S. Postal Service, Washington,
DC, December 1995.

Domestic Mail Manual, Issue 50, U.S. Postal Service, Washington, DC, July 1996.

Glossary of Postal Terms, Publication 32, U.S. Postal Service, Washington, DC,
April 1988.

National Five-Digit ZIP Code and Post Office Directory, Publication 65, U.S. Postal
Service, Washington, DC, 1996.

Postal Agreement, between the U.S. Postal Service and the Department of Defense,
Washington, DC, September 1980.

AII- 1



.,
-J - -.. - .- . . . . ..-. .-.



INDEX

A

Accounting  system for prepaid  postage, 3-1
Address  format, 5-2
Advance Deposit Trust Account (ADTA), 3-2

charging postal services against, 3-5
Appropriated funds, 3-1

B

Bombs, mail, 2-3
Bulk Mailing Permits, 3-12
Business Reply Mail (BRM), 3-16

C

Centralized Automated Payment System (CAPS), 3-10
Certified mail, 4-5

Checklist, 5-4

Classified information
categories, 2-7
destruction, 2-9
handling, 2-8
transmission, 2-8

Combinations, 2-2
Confidential classification, 2-7
Consolidation, 1-2
Cost-saving mail services, 3-11

E

Envelopes, labels, and mailable forms, 3-5
Express Mail, 4-1
Express Mail Corporate Accounts, 4-3

F

First-Class Mail, 4-3
For Official Use Only, 2-7
Funds, types of, 3-1

G

General security procedures, 2-1
Government messenger envelopes (Guard Mail), 3-11
Government Printing Office (GPO) contractors, 3-5

I

Inspections, 5-4

Insured mail, 4-6

M

Mail bombs, 2-3
Mail center keys, 2-1
Mail classification and services, 4-1
Mail processing procedures, 5-1
Merchandise Return Service (MRS), 3-13
Monitoring official mail, 5-2

N

Navy consolidated mail facilities, 1-3
Navy Information and Personnel Security Program,

2-5
definition of terms, 2-6
purpose of, 2-6

Navy mailing policy, 4-1
Navy working capital funds, 3-1
Nonappropriated funds, 3-1

O

Official mail acceptance site, 1-2
Official Mail Management Program, 1-1

implementation of, 1-l
Official mail training, 1-2

P

Periodicals, 4-5
Permit imprint, 3-11
Postage due, 3-17
Postage meter settings

by telephone, 3-9
civil post offices, 3-9
military post offices (MPOs), 3-9
payment for, 3-9

Postage metering systems, 3-6
requisitioning, 3-10

Postage meters, 3-7
Prepaid postage report, 5-3
Prepaid Reply Mail, 3-17
Preparation of packages for transmission,

2-8
Priority mail/priority service, 4-3
Processing official mail, 5-1

collection, 5-1
postmarking, 5-1

INDEX- 1



Processing official mail—Continued
pouching, sacking, traying, 5-1
sorting, 5-1

Purchase of stamps, stamped envelopes, and stamped
cards, 3-5

R

Reducing postage costs, 1-4
Refunds, 3-10
Registered mail, 2-5
Repetitive job mailing, 3-5
Reply Mail Services, 3-16

Business Reply Mail, 3-16
Prepaid Reply Mail, 3-17

Requisitioning postage metering equipment,
3-10

Restricted Data or Formerly Restricted Data,
2-7

Return receipt, 4-6

S

Safe combinations, 2-2

Secret classification, 2-7
Security of postage stamps, 1-4
Security, 2-1, ss5-5

definitions, 2-6
general procedures, 2-1
interior security, 2-3
meaning, 2-1

Security of classified material, 2-5
Security program, 2-6
Setting postage meters by telephone,

3-9
Special postal services, 4-5

certified mail, 4-5
insured mail, 4-6
registered mail, 2-5
return receipt, 4-6

Standard Mail (A) and Standard Mail (B),
4-5

T

Top Secret classification, 2-7
Transmission of classified information, 2-8

INDEX-2



Assignment Questions

Information: The text pages that you are to study are
provided at the beginning of the assignment questions.



 

 



ASSIGNMENT 1

1.

2.

3.

4.

1-2. The Navy Cost Control Program
is designated by what OPNAV

Textbook Assignment: “Official Mail Management Program,” chapter 1, pages 1-1
through 1-7; “Security,” chapter 2, pages 2-1 through 2-9;
and “Funding,” chapter 3, pages 3-1 through 3-6.

1-1. Positive control of the OMMP
is gained by performing what
type of task?

Collecting and canceling
all mail
Allowing Postal Clerks to
handle all official mail
Monitoring all outgoing
and incoming official mail
Securing the XO approval
on all special services
for official mail

instruction?

1. 5212.8
2. 5218.7
3. 5112.6
4. 5112.4

1-3. What manual is NOT used in the
preparation of official
mailings?

1. IMM
2. DMM
3. DOD 4525.8-M
4. DOD 4525.6-C

1-4. An OMM may be a DOD civilian,
GS-7 minimum, or an active
duty military person of what
minimum paygrade?

1. O-2
2. O-3
3. E-6
4. E-7

1-5. The OMM should conduct
mandatory training for tenant
command or activity OMMs at
least how often?

1. Biannually
2. Annually
3. Semiannually
4. Quarterly

1-6.

1-7.

1-8.

1-9.

Consolidated mail reduces the
number of individual official
mailings and reduces what
other factor?

1. Mail handling
2. Individual accountability
3. Overall postage costs
4. Mishandling of the mail

You should use guard mail
courier service for delivery
to what type of activities in
your local area?

1. Military commands
2. Medical facilities

accepting TRICARE/CHAMPUS
claims

3. Civilian contracting
agencies

4. All of the above

Envelopes larger than 11 1/2
inches by 6 1/8 inches, or 1/4
of an inch thick are assessed
a surcharge if the weight is
equal to or less than how many
ounces?

1. 1
2. 2
3. 3
4. 4

Official mail addresses are
printed by mechanical means
with uppercase letters and
without punctuation with which
of the following exceptions?

1. A hyphen in the ZIP+4 Code
2. A comma after the city
3. A period after the state

acronym
4. The periods used in the

abbreviation for post
office box

1



1-10.

1-11.

1-12.

1-13.

1-14.

1-15.

Registered mail may be 

A daily record reflecting the
number and cost of commercial
postage stamps procured, used,
and on hand is kept on what PS
Form?

1 . 3369
2. 3295
3. 2259
4. 2257

Which of the following
agencies is/are rated as
second to none in providing
security for military mail?

1. MPS only
2. USPS only
3. MPS and USPS only
4 .

transported outside CONUS and
Canada only in U.S. flag
certified cargo air carriers.

1. True
2. False

Properly prepared registered
mail containing classified
material that is sent from
outside CONUS may be expected
to arrive at its destination
in what manner?

1. Compromised
2. Safely
3. With the ordinary mail
4. Only with an armed forces

courier

Responsibility for informing
key recipients of their
obligation to safeguard their
key rests with which of the
following individuals?

1. Department head
2. Commanding officer
3. Official mail manager
4. Leading chief petty

officer

Distribution of mail room keys
to duty personnel is
accomplished by what method?

1. Letter from the CO
2. Daily log book entry
3. Page 13 entry
4. Using PS Form 1096

1-16. At which of the following
times should safe combinations
be changed?

1. When the safe is initially
received and annually
thereafter

2 . when a compromise may have
taken place

3. Both 1 and 2 above
4 . A minimum of every 6

months

1-17. Due to increased worldwide
terrorist activities, mail
bombs are a fact of life that
must be dealt with seriously.
Mail bombs are identified by
which of the following
methods?

1 . May appear lopsided
2 . Always has the correct

postage affixed
3. Does not have restricted

postal endorsements
4 . All of the above

1-18. A bomb could be enclosed in
which of the following types
of packaging?

1. Envelope
2. Box
3. Shipping tube
4. All of the above

1-19. If you find an article that
you suspect is a mail bomb,
what action should you take?

1. Evacuate the area
immediately

2 . Move the suspected bomb to
a confined space

3. Place the suspected bomb
in a file cabinet or
drawer

4 . Place suspected bomb in a
bucket of water

2



1-20.

1-21.

1-22.

1-23.

For handling and reporting
articles suspected of being a
mail bomb, you should refer to
what postal publication?

1 . DOD Activity Address
Directory

2 . DOD Postal Manual
3 . DON Postal Instructions
4 . USPS Domestic Mail Manual

Policies relating to security
of Department of the Navy
classified information is the
responsibility of what
official?

1 . Chief of Naval Information
2 . Chief of Naval Operations
3 . Director of Naval

Intelligence
4 . Secretary of the Navy

Classified information is
protected by which of the
following persons?

1 . The classified material
officer only

2 . The commanding officer or
officer in charge at each
military command only

3 . The security manager only
4 . Every individual having

access to classified
information

Procedures to be followed in
safeguarding classified
information are found in which
of the following publications?

1 . USPSINST 5840.12
2 . DOD Directive 5300.2
3 . OPNAVINST 5510,1
4 . SECNAVINST 5400.6

1-24. Which of the following
descriptions best defines the
term access?

1 . Being where classified
information is kept

2 . The opportunity and
ability to obtain
knowledge of classified
information

3 . The ability to obtain
classified documents

4 . Taking possession of
classified information

1-25. Which of the following items
are termed as classified
material?

1 . Documents containing
classified information

2 . Products in which
classified information is
recorded

3 . Substances that are
classified

4 . All of the above

1-26. The release of classified
information to an unauthorized
person is best described by
which of the following terms?

1 . Disclosure
2 . Declassification
3 . Compromise
4 . Improper transmission

1-27. To protect national security,
Navy information is classified
by category. At present the
Navy security information
program consists of what type
of information categories?

1 . Top Secret, Secret,
Confidential, and
Restricted Data

2 . Top Secrett Secret,
Confidential, and For
Official Use Only

3 . Top Secret, Secret, and
Confidential

4 . Secret, Confidential, and
Restricted Data

3



1-28. Classified information that,
if compromised, would cause
exceptionally grave damage to
the nation is found in which
of the following categories?

1. Top Secret
2. Secret
3. Confidential
4. For Official Use Only

1-29. To prevent compromise of
classified information, you
should take which of the
following security measures?

1. When vacating your space
during working hours,
classified matter should
be stored as if you were
securing at the end of the
work day

2 . When classified documents
are on your desk, but not
in use, they should be
kept either facedown or
covered

3. Do not discuss classified
information over the
telephone

4. All of the above .

1-30. You are mailing a document
marked Confidential from the
Fleet Mail Unit, Norfolk,
Virginia, to a ship in care of
FPO, AP. What special
category of mail should you
use for this purpose?

1. Special handling
2. Certified mail
3. Registered mail
4. Insured mail

1-31. When sent through the U.S.
mail, Confidential material
must be enclosed in an
envelope or a container that
is double sealed to minimize
the possibility of which of
the following problems?

1. Disclosure
2. Compromise
3. Mishandling
4. All of the above

1-32. In addition to burning, which
of the following methods may
be used to destroy classified
material?

1. Jettisoning
2. Pulping
3. Smashing
4. All of the above

1-33. What government office
appropriates the funds used
for official postage dollars?

1 . U.S. Congress
2 . U.S. Senate
3. Joint Military Postal

Agency
4 . Military Postal Service

Agency

1-34. The OMM files a Signature Card
with the Disbursing officer.
What DD Form is used for this
purpose?

1.. 577
2. 285
3. 2259
4. 1096

1-35. When purchasing commercial
postage for official mail, the
disbursing officer will make
Treasury checks payable to
what official?

1. Accountable Postmaster,
New York

2. Postal Finance Officer,
San Diego

3. Postmaster of applicable
local post office

4. All of the above

1-36. A certified “Public Voucher
for Purchases and services
Other Than Personal,”
describes the postal services
to be procured through an
ADTA . What form is used for
this voucher?

1. OF 1017-G
2. SF 1034
3. PS form 3603
4. PS form 3610

4



1-37. After receiving the requested
service, the OMM delivers the
post office receipt (SF 1034)
to which of the following
persons?

1. Comptroller
2. Disbursing officer
3. Commanding officer
4. Postal finance officer

1-38. What officials are responsible
for reviewing all ADTA
balances and transferring
funds between ADTAs?

1. Disbursing officer and
COPE

2. Comptroller and disbursing
officer

3. OMM and comptroller
4. OMM and disbursing officer

1-39. How often should ADTA balances
and fund transfers be
reviewed?

1. Daily
2. Weeklly
3. Monthly
4. Quarterly

1-40. What form is used to document
the transfer of funds between
ADTAs ?

1. OF 1017-G
2. SF 1034
3. PS form 3603
4. PS form 3610

1-41. What specific wording is
printed above the return
address portion of official
envelopes, labels, and
mailable forms?

1. “Official Business”
2. “Penalty for Private Use”
3. “Military Department”
4. “Department of the Navy”

1-42. An ADTA may be used for the
purchase of stamps, stamped
envelopes, and stamped cards.

1. True
2. False

1-43. GPO contractors coordinate all
mailings through what office?

1. USPS
2. MPSA
3 . JMPS
4 . DAPS

1-44. Official postage meters may
not be owned by a command.

1. True
2. False

1-45. The official postage meter's
registration, location, and
model number is identified on
what document?

1. Meter license
2. Meter sales receipt
3. Receipt for postage meter

settings
4 . Contractor lease agreement

1-46. What official(s) is/are
authorized to reset the
official postage meter?

1. COPE only
2 . USPS authorized

representative only
3 . COPE and USPS authorized

representative only
4 . COPE, USPS authorized

representative, and
disbursing officer

1-47. How often are official meters
checked in and out of service?

1. Daily
2. Weekly
3. Monthly
4 . Quarterly

1-48. How often should official
postage meters be reset?

1. Daily
2. Weekly
3. Monthly
4. Quarterly

5



1-49. Each time a meter is set or
reset, the clerk will complete
what PS form as a "Receipt  for 
Postage Meter Settings”?

1. PS Form 3601-A
2. PS Form 3602-A
3. PS Form 3603
4. PS Form 3610

1-50. At the close of business each
day, the ascending and
descending register readings
should equal the sum of the
control number. What
mathematical operation is
used?

1. Multiplication
2. Division
3. Addition
4. Subtraction

6



ASSIGNMENT 2
Textbook Assignment: "Funding," chapter 3 (continued), pages 3-6 through 3-17;

“Mail Classification and Services,” chapter 4, pages 4-1
though 4-7; and “Mai1 Processing Procedures,” chapter 5,
pages 5-1 through 5-5.

2-1. What PS Form is used as a daily
record of meter register
readings?

1. 3600
2. 3601-A
3. 3602-A
4. 3603

2-2. To calculate the amount of
official postage used on any
given day, you would subtract
the descending register reading
for today from what other
reading?

1. Descending register
reading of the previous
day

2 . Ascending register reading
of the previous day

3. Ascending register reading
of today

4 . The previous day’s sub-
total

2-3. When applying for a meter
license, you should consult
chapter 5, paragraph C1, of
what publication?

1 . OPNAVINST 5510.l
2 . OPNAVINST 5112.4
3 . OPNAVINST 5112.6
4 . OPNAVINST 5218.7

2-4. An MPO desiring to set a meter
should follow the guidelines
outlined in chapter 6, part 2,
of what publication?

1. OPNAVINST 5510.l
2. DOD Postal Manual
3. Domestic Mail Manual
4. OPNAVINST 5218.7

2-5.

2-6.

2-7.

2-8.

2-9.

An ADTA is established at a
civil post office when the
monthly amount exceeds what
minimum dollar value?

1 . $300
2 $500
3 . $800
4 . $1000

What agency authorizes use of
the Centralized Automated
Payment System for paying USPS?

1. DFAS
2. MPSA
3. JMPA
4. DAPS

Meters without a valid PS Form
3601-A should only operate on a
temporary or emergency basis.

1 . True
2 . False

White envelopes may be used for
Guard Mail when what annotation
is made on the envelope?

1 . “For Official Use Only”
2 . “Not USPS Mail”
3 . “Military Official Mail”
4 . “Guard Mail”

Confidential material can be
sent through the guard mail
system.

1 . True
2 . False

2-10. Permit Imprint mailings are
made at MPOs using PS Form
3615.

1 . True
2 . False

7



2-11. Tenant activity OMMs will
maintain copies of mailing
permit documents for what
minimum length of time?

1. 1 year
2. 2 years
3. 3 months
4. 6 months

2-12. Mail volume and cost recorded

2-13.

2-14.

2-15.

2-16.

2-17.

on mailing permit documents
will be reported at least how
often?

1. Annually
2. Semiannually
3. Quarterly
4. Monthly

To apply for a Merchandise
Return Service (MRS) permit,
you should submit what PS Form?

1. PS Form 3601
2 PS Form 3603
3. PS Form 3610
4. PS Form 3615

How often is a fee charged for
an MRS permit?

1. Annually
2. Semiannually
3. Quarterly
4. Monthly

Business Reply Mail can only be
used by commands with an FPO
address.

1. True
2. False

To establish a postage due
ADTA, what minimum amount of
postage due collection is
required for a 60-day period?

1. $5
2. $10
3. $15
4. $20

Domestic mail is divided into
classes according to what
factors?

1 . Size and shape

2-18. To compute postage and fees for
international mail, you should
use what publication(s)?

1 . Domestic Mail Manual
2 . International Mail Manual
3 . USPS Poster 123-L
4 . Both 2 and 3 above

2-19. Official mail destined for the
same address or area should be
consolidated by using what
method?

1 . Class
2 . Size
3 . Weight
4 . Shape

2-20. Which class of mail is the most
expensive and normally exceeds
the need of most Navy mailings?

1 . Standard Mail (A)
2 . Periodical
3 . Priorty
4 . Express

2-21. Commands requiring expedited
transit and delivery of
material that does not qualify
for Express Mail should use
what other class of mail?

1. Priority
2. Periodical
3. Standard Mail (A)
4 . Standard Mail (B)

2-22. Express Mail may NOT be sent to
which of the following
addresses?

1. USCG Jarvis/Honolulu, HI
2. USNS Mars/Agana, Guam 
3. USS Beaufort/Sasebo, Japan
4. Air Wing Six/FPO AA 34001s

2-23. Activities desiring to
establish an Express Mail
Corporate Account will submit
what form?

1. OPNAV Form 5511/10
2. PS Form 5639
3. PS Form 3295
4. DD Form 577

2 . Size and contents
3. Weight and size
4. Weight and contents

8



2-24. First Class mail exceeding 11
ounces is charged at what rate?

1. First Class
2. Priority
3. Standard Mail (A)
4. Standard Mail (B)

2-25. A “Priority Mail” sticker on
any mail piece automatically
denotes a minimum postage
charge equal to what priority
parcel weight?

1. 1 pound
2. 2 pounds
3. 3 pounds
4. 4 pounds

2-26. Priority mail envelopes may be
obtained from what supply
source?

1 . Government Printing Office
2 . Local supply office
3 . U.S. Postal Service
4 . Servmart

2-27. Which special postal service
offers the most secure method
of transmitting material?

1. Registered
2. Certified
3. Insured
4. Express

2-28. Which special postal service
should be used to send letters
notifying reservist of
unsatisfactory participation in
drills?

1. Registered
2. Certified
3. Insured
4. Express

2-29. Legal matters concerning
records of trial for all
special and general courts-
martial should be sent using
what special postal service?

1 . Registered
2 . Certified
3 . Insured
4 . Express

2-30.

2-31.

2-32.

2-33.

2-34.

2-35.

2-36.

Federal agencies are prohibited
from using what special postal
service that is generally used
for obtaining indemnity in case
of loss?

1. Registered
2. Certified
3. Insured
4. Express

Official correspondence and/or
material may be deposited in
USPS collection boxes.

1. True
2. False

You should not postmark mail
deposited after the last
scheduled collection until the
following day.

1. True
2. False

Official mail should never be
sorted, bundled, and dispatched
with ordinary outgoing mail.

1. True
2. False

The neck of a mailbag pouch is
secured by what method?

1. A tin band seal
2. A draw cord and fastener
3. A leather strap and

locking device
4. A USPS lock through the

grommets

A mail tray is used to
transport what type of mail?

1. Flats
2. Express Mail
3. Registered mail
4. Nonpreferential

periodicals

When dispatching First-Class
letter mail in an orange number
1 pouch, what other type of
mail may be enclosed?

1. Periodicals
2. Standard Mail (A)
3. Standard Mail (B)
4. Directory service letter

mail

9



2-37.

2-38.

2-39.

2-40.

2-41.

2-42.

What form of correspondence
does NOT require the address
official mail to be typed or
printed by mechanical means?

1 . An OMBUDSMAN newsletter
2 . Invitations to sports

events
3 . News release articles of

command functions
4 . Invitations to social

events where handwritten
addresses are prescribed
by social custom

on

Which of the following examples
of punctuation marks may be
used in the address of official
mailings?

1 . P.O. Box
2 . 32509-5237
3 . Pensacola, FL
4 . Bldg. 2435/Rm. 2276

The address on official mail is
limited to how many lines?

1 . 7
2 6
3 . 5
4 . 4 2-46.

1. A specific person only
2. A specific section only
3. Both 1 and 2 above
4. The name of the foreign

country to which the
military base is located

2-43.

2-44.

The optional line of an address
may be used for which of the
following types of information?

All commands having direct
financial dealings with USPS
will report all official mail
purchases how often?

2-45.

Mail is sent to a ship
stationed in Mayport, Florida.
What acronym is used in place
of the state?

1.
2. MPO
3. FPO
4. FPO AA

1. Weekly
2. Monthly
3. Quarterly
4. Semiannually

2-47.

2-48.

10

Major claimants consolidate the
official mail purchase report,
then forward it to what office
or official?

1. OMCCP-MPSA
2. COMNAVSUPSYSCOM (SUP 54)
3. Accountable Postmaster,

USPS
4. Disbursing officer, USPS

Major claimants will report
total funds remaining on
postage meters using what mail
code?

1 . 2001
2 . 2002
3 . 2003
4. 2004

Major claimants will report the
total dollar value of support
provided to other commands
using what mail code?

1. 2001
2 . 2002
3 . 2003
4. 2004

MACOMs conduct internal
headquarters OMM inspections at
least how often?

1. Quarterly
2. Annually
3. Biannually
4. Semiannually

Upon completion of the OMM
inspection, a copy of the
report should be filed.  What
is done with the previous
year's report?

1. Keep report on file
2. Dispose of as waste
3. Send to the military OMM

at the MPSA for filing
4 . Turn report over to the

command supply officer for
report consolidation

What instruction contains the
Official Mail Manager's
Inspection Checklist?

1. OPNAVINST 5112.4
2. OPNAVINST 5112.6
3. OPNAVINST 5218.7
4. SECNAVINST 5210.11

AA



2-49. Postage stamps should be
secured by which of the
following means?

1. A locked file cabinet
2. A locked desk drawer
3. A locked safe
4. All of the above

2-50. What individual(s) are
responsible for the security of
postage stamps and postage
metering equipment?

1 . The DO only
2 . The OMM only
3 . All personnel who work

with or near official mail
4 . Only the official postage

metering clerk is held
responsible

11




	CONTENTS
	CHAPTERS

	CHAPTER 1
	CHAPTER 2
	CHAPTER 3
	CHAPTER 4
	CHAPTER 5

	PAGES

	PAGE 1-1
	PAGE 1-2
	PAGE 1-3
	PAGE 1-4
	PAGE 2-1
	PAGE 2-2
	PAGE 2-3
	PAGE 2-5
	PAGE 2-6
	PAGE 2-7
	PAGE 2-8
	PAGE 2-9
	PAGE 3-1
	PAGE 3-2
	PAGE 3-5
	PAGE 3-6
	PAGE 3-7
	PAGE 3-9
	PAGE 3-10
	PAGE 3-11
	PAGE 3-12
	PAGE 3-13
	PAGE 3-16
	PAGE 3-17
	PAGE 4-1
	PAGE 4-3
	PAGE 4-5
	PAGE 4-6
	PAGE 5-1
	PAGE 5-2
	PAGE 5-3
	PAGE 5-4
	PAGE 5-5

	FIGURES

	FIGURE 1-1
	FIGURE 1-2
	FIGURE 1-3
	FIGURE 2-1
	FIGURE 2-2
	FIGURE 2-3
	FIGURE 2-4
	FIGURE 2-5
	FIGURE 3-1
	FIGURE 3-2
	FIGURE 3-3
	FIGURE 3-4
	FIGURE 3-5
	FIGURE 3-6
	FIGURE 3-7
	FIGURE 3-8
	FIGURE 3-9
	FIGURE 3-10
	FIGURE 4-1
	FIGURE 4-2
	FIGURE 4-3

	APPENDIX

	APPENDIX I
	APPENDIX II

	INDEX
	NRTC
	ASSIGNMENT 1
	ASSIGNMENT 2



